
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8240

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

(
I

Ii

I

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

3
-82

493081

-
1

-

(515)532-2861

074828001
T

H
R

U
074,828002

&
075828001

T
H

R
U

075828122



I,I111tJ,

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
~

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

'
i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
­

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

,
r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

-
2

-

o
I"
1



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.
.

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

F
u
e
l

a
n
d

O
i
l
.
.
.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

a
n
d

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

F
o
a
m

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

.
.

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

a
n
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s
.

L
a
d
d
e
r

a
n
d

A
c
c
e
~
s
o
r
i
e
s
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

D
e
c
a
1
s
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
.

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

I
n
d
e
x

.
.
.
.
.

-
3

-

.
.

.
4
-
1
5

1
6
-
1
8

.
1920

.
.

21

2
2
-
2
3

2
4
-
2
8

2
9
-
3
0

3
1
-
3
3

•
•

3435

3
6
-
4
0

.
.

.
.

.
.

41

4
2
-
4
5

4
6
-
4
8

...
49

5
0
-
5
3

5
4
-
5
7

5
8
-
6
5

6
6
-
6
970

.
.

.
71

,
I

I
IIII(

,I:I



( c'

~t .•

I
2
3
4
~
6
7
8
9

10II
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Q!y,

III
2
2
1I
2
2
2
4
8
8
6
4
4
4
6IIIIII
2I
1
1I

f\SS8'BL yDIESEL Bml£

D:!sCrIptlonPIN

Perkins 81Jrl~t

~l~~ ~bter ira> Inlet T~Ibter ra> ()jtIet TLUC

~1L620 HJtei !~r IbLntr:'W lIeld
314745 ~r~t Roor rbtorrbLnt lleld
314748 Left ~/dm~r Bolt= 5/16tk Stover ~ Bolt4001 3/8 'I: x I 1/4

~130 ~I~ lsolat~ Bolt
~ 7/1611F x 6srer
~ 7/16~\~ter

92(E(JI !~~ ~~~~lt
~ 1/2 x 'l«Jster

1/2 Flat HexBolt~ }j hIhWerrotor

~~ ~!~~\6~~ 1301t
~ ~!g Flat 4~r HexBolt

1/2 lie \bster

~ 1/2 F.!lstover rUt I~9140C6 1/2 UI Bushlm UA'.J

12 Alterrotor Bushlm smrt

3146 ~r:!:Otor . ,j v' Q

314613 '" ""'v<:: .., A I
141rm f3f./'; I

,) /1~8.1~ 7J1~rJ SH t.. D lJl-DQ.J25 - RA~ :5!(/J

OJ
, \



f (,

DIESEL ENJI/£ ASSEIBLY

314361

316003

482a20

470029

31flE7

314644

314645

314671

!WI72
9JJ130

92(J5(J2

flE851

91.1263

9JJ162

U1

- -------------- -

Iet.
I

J 1';"131 2

~.s;AI - 1003
/G~ 4

_/ - Sodo(..? 5
6

I"Z)( 18 RE.b~H 7
8
9

10

II
12

13

14

15

16

17

Qty, PIN

I 314582

I~

6

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

12

12

I
2

8

rescript 100

Perkins Emlre

T€r.'rerature S8'1d!r

.50 llF x 1.00 llex fJroj Bolt

all Pressure S8'1d!r

Enc1lre. all COOler

S>rlru
l/16 x 1/2 COtter Pin

FL.e1 Shut Off COllect

FL.e1 Slut Off Pivot

Throttle Cd>le IblJ1t

Filter

Perkins to Strdstrcrd Drive Assy

3/8 LNCx I 1/4 llex Polt

3/8 Lock Ibsrer

Hydrostatic COltrol Cd>le rblJ1t

1/2 x I Hex Bolt

3/8 LJF x 3/4 llex IJo! t



--------- --- -

cl

(~/37~ ~I{

OJRYSLER E1'(]1f£ ASSe13lY

31~" p1.l~

Let.Qty.PIN Lescrlptlon

1

1D!m57~r
III 2

114700)totes 24~ Belt
3

1141C!22Alterrooor strove
4

1147001totes 2520 Belt
5

1- 311039 Fa1 ~r
6

3200J151\1terrotor SOOCer
7

1314303
~t~"r~L5~r~d8

1314300
9

1314310

~F~jd:r~se ., ~£J'/4;.J37

101314327
-11

1314344'T61)eroture SEnEr , c.. I r

W/Cf1

121314419Crcrk Pulley
13

1314732Air Intake Ttre Held
14

I.319614 Fa1 MJ>ter
15

I3413413Left Front rboor rb..nt ~.eld

I
16I341351Right Front rbtor rb..nt \o.eld

17
2341353Rear rbtor rb..nt Weld

r
18I!ffij(X)1/8 PIIX!Plug

i
19ISOl1Ul1/4 PIIX!PIug

20
I~ 3/8 PIIX!PIug

21
452!X1\51f24 fbse Clarp

22
16011515/8 x 12 faJter fbse

23
39001423/8 IN: x 5 ~ Bolt

24
49XI2661/2 IN: x I 3/4 ~ Bolt

25
291:12671/2 x 2 ~ Bolt

26
291J2681/2 LfjCx 2 1/2 ~ Bolt

27
IgrQ83 1/2 IN: x 2 1/4 HexBolt

28
991Lffi31/2 II{: Stover Nut

29
19200)15/16 Flat \tJster

30
692OOJ41/2 Flat ItIsrer

31
492(J)()15/16 lock ~bsl'er

32
131003355 /m) Alterrotor

33
1314417L.a-er fOjlaOOr fbse

34
19001283/8 11K:x 3/4 ~ Bolt

35
49001987/16 x 1 3/4 ~ Bolt

36
1!«0345/16 lK x 3/4 Hex Bolt

37
5-520059

~: ~2~ C~~ ),• 9-'10086_~
2520055

4
.~ 5/16 III: x 2 1/2 ~ Bolt 'l. ~

LIO

I6012575/16 x 120" fbse

/ .3//638F",.; Srx:-R.

"-

C~·,, ••..• 1



•

(' cC
QIRYSLERBGIt£ ASS8BLY

Iet.

Qty.P/U rescr!nt!oo

I

I1470306" D.D. sreave
2

I29JI09
~(tG~mJt~le3

I291128
4

I2912ffi~ter Toch Sensor
5

I31!J191Starter SClero!d
6

I311a21Starter SClero!d Ibmt
7

I314732A!r Intake TLbe Vlelctrent
8

I311!J14GJvernor rbL11t llelctrent
9

I314302Toch sensor rbL11t
10

I314421Throttle Cd:Jle Brocket
11

I314728
~~s~ef/~%~!~ Set Screrl12

247Cffi4
13

I47HX1.)1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease lerk
14

24~3 9/16 LJ{; x 3/4 fJex Bol t
15

I473ffi13/4-16 Truseol rut
16

2483(Jj I1/2 Re9Jlar Flat Ibsrer
17

I314323SlIldstrond F! Iler R!rg
18

IroJI53QJtput Sooft HeIctrent
19

I6ffi845HYdrostat!c C01trol Cd:Jle lbL11t lJeld
20

2~ 1/4 Ill: x 3/4 fJex BoIt
21

591400J1/4 IN:: Stover Nut
22

29140031/2 11K:Stover Nut:
23

I~135 3/8 lIK: x 2 3/4 fJex fm:J
24

3914W13/8 LK Stover rUt
25

I~132 3/8 II{; x I 3/4 fJex Bol t
26

292(ffi23/8 Flat Ibsrer
27

29205015/16 Lock ~bsrer
28

5910027rtJ. JO Ulf' fJex r jut
29

492a51Ort>. 10 Lock ItIsrer
30

29HXXJ25/16 UNCflex Nut
31

I9J:J1423/8 II{; x 5 fJex IJoI t
32

2914:.XJ25/16 UNCStover rJut
33

2~ 1/4 UNCx 1/2 flex Bol t
34

2~128 3/8 lIl: x 3/4 fJex BoI t
35

2~1313/8 OC x I 1/2 ~x Bolt
?£j

I314408I\! r Cleaner Clmp
37

I314311Governor C01trol fIDd

38
I·314337GJvernor ReKJrked

39
I3143411\rr.18<tens!oo

l()
I4739181/4-28 Famle Boll Jo!nt

41
29140011/4 LtF Stover rtlt

42
I914a27rt>. JO - 32 Stover rUt

43
I314731J\!r Cleaner fbse

44
2520056rt>. 56 fbse CICI!P

45
I473~1rt>. JO - 32 Boll Jo!nt

46
I!m889rtJ. 10 - 32 x 3/4 l'och!ne Screrl

-----­.~------------,-------- -~-- - -



~r----

/VinERY DOX flSSErt3ly

J);!t.

I
2

3
4

5

GJ
7

~~~

~

Qty. PilI

I ~13

I 29J212

I 291122
I ~
I 291128
I' &Jill
I 341322
I 361149

I 361192

. 2 . gx)129
4 91~

2 ~1I49

I&rlptlcn

DeJttery "~ Emlne"
Ibttery IbId lDI1 ~IICICJT11S

IkIttery ''DIesel Emlne"
IkIttery Cd:Jle56"
Bottery Cd:Jle 48"

Grotrd Strw
IkIttery fbld lDI1 ~eld:B1t

IkIttery Box

IkIttery Box SlW;Jrt
3/8 IK x I" lex Bolt
3/8 In: Lock IUt
3/8 IK x 8 1/2 Carriere Bolt

ttJte: ItEm) 6, 8, 9, 10, II em 12 ore used with
ooth emlres,

I.

(}( (,./

I , I1..- ,..
\

Ii\' ..'''--(~.-..J.- _



----

AIRCCtIDITI(JjERca'PlBSOR PlIP JlSSEJRY

23

~t. Qty, PIN ~scriptloo

I 2 314413 Air CmUticrer CmJensor rbUlt
2 2 314418 Air cm1i tlcrer COrm"IsorKeeper
3 I 314420 Air cm1i ticrer Dryer Brocket
4 I 1400j6 6.25 O.D. sreave wIH1b
5 I 147031 GJtes 2380 Belt
6 2 657315 Air cm1i tlcrer <:arpressor Mj, Tcb
7 I 657317 Air cm1itlcrer <:arpressor lit. Weld
8 I 657320 Air COO:Iiticrer <:arpressor rit, M:ptor
9 I 657321 Air cm11ticrer Drive ShJft ~Jeld

10 I 657316 Air cm1iticrer <:arpressor rit, Slxx:er
11 3 900129 3/8 x I Bolt
12 2 900128 3/8 x 3/4 BoIt
13 2 900131 3/8 x I 1/2 Bolt
14 2 900130 3/8 x I 1/4 Bolt
15 8 ~ 1/4 x 3/4 Bolt
16 8 914000 1/4 Stover rt.rt:
17 9 91400-1 3/8 Stover rt.rt:
18 9 920012 3/8 SAEFlat ~bsrer
19 3 900196 7/16 x I 1/4 LtF Bolt
20 3 92a503 7/16 Lock ItJsrer
21 4 900162 3/8 x 3/4 LtF Bolt
22 4 92aJJ2 3/8 LockI'bsrer
23 I 147040 GJtes 2400 Belt

24 . I ~73/0~lr COO:Iit1crer !:arPressor
~::=I~57J'o,9 J~~mg:~~r
27 I 140067 I 1/2 Bore Troer Bushing

~te: For diesel q>tim use tre fO!l()olirg i t6ffi:
1-2-~->-6-7-8-g...10-1 1-12-13-14- 15-16-17-18-1g...2Q­
21-22-24-25-26

For 9JS q>tlms use tre foll()ollng Itans:
1-2-3-6-7-10-11-12-13- 14-15-16-17-18-23-24-25-26

I

l.---- ~-- -- ,---'--------~ ------"~"'--- - - - -- --...-.-.--- ---"' .••.. ------------



~

I

I

HYIFAll..IC Iwm=o ..D J\SSE]'ELY

I£t.

Qty.PIN Ie;crlptlcn

I

I6(6849Hydrwl Ie 1'011 fold IMt

2

I611003SeJI Klt

3

I61 IOI3Hydrou 1! e Ie 1! ef .\AJ I ve Pssy.

4

3611127I 1/16 rDR x I 1116 nJIC

5

I6150J3LDrge 1'011fold

~'

I615568Rl!t1t Hydrou1!e TlJ:e

•............7

I615569Left Hydrou1!e TlJ:e

8

26181781 5/16 rm wI9J x 1 5/16 JIC

9

1618241LBO9) Ible 3/4 O-Ring 3/4-16

10

69000755/16 x 3 3/4 Pex &:IIt

11

29:J00655/16 lID 1 Pex &:lIt

12

29001293/8 I.K x I Pex &:IIt

13

892a.5015/16 LoCI<.~bsher

14

1610C12S3Fl()1 centrol

15

16182797/8 1m wI9J x I 1116 JIC

16

2618248I 1116 Im-91>-1 1"t16 ~\JIC

17

16111271 1116 1m x 1 1116 rulC

18

26101861 1116 o-Rlro PILQ

Ibte:

For tw:>-Ioteel drive assaDly, Item; 14, 15 em
16 ore reploced W 17 em 18.

C

()I

, ',.



c
I'

SlJNffiTIWIDpup .ASSEJBLY

~t,

Qty,PIN Iescrlptioo
\~

1I6ffi844Slrdstrcnl 23 Series Purp
2

84722433/8 x 1 3/4 IIlIen Ca> Screw
3

I5CE848Purp centrol l..£".IerExt.
4- -

1-610377cessro Purp
5

8618167LockItIsrers
6

2618176I" NPT 4 Bolt Flerne

~J

7287C!219D-Rlrg
8

I5C62OO

~ ~ree Street Eltn19
I6111253/4 r - 3/4 rUlc

10
I61!mJ I 5/16 D-Rlrg x I ffl J\d:!)ter

II
I6181269/16 rm - 9/16 rUlc

12
2618178

I 5/16 rmrjpfJP I 5/16 rUlc13
I6181837/8 mR - 3/4 rUlc

14
I6183277/8 rm - 3/4 rUlc

15
I61~ I 1/16 rm x I Ibse Barb

16
I714560I ffl x I Ibse Barb

17
29XXXJ31/4 lK x I" ~ BoIt

18
2914OCO1/4 LN: Stover ftlt

19
2~5 1/2 x I 1/2 ~ Bolt

20
2~7 1/2 x 2 ~ Bolt

21
29140C'81/2 In: Lock ~t

22
692(IDj 1/2 Flat ItIsrer

23
I610387 crorTIe Purp GJsket

24
I

6103ffi crorre Plr.t> /
<?5

;'.~8~~ ( o..,.i!,,v G.



ASSElBLYPADIAmR AND OIL COO£R

~rlptl(J1

=

/

o

---

Jet. Qty. PIN

I I 31458) Ib:Hotor 011 COOlerl'oo1t Weldre1tI 31troJ Ib:Hator -

; I 61811!8 Oil COOlerCJP _ 3/4 rUlc03(}5 3/4 WT -
4 I 61 I !PI _ ~ Street EltxJ..I

5 I 5(62()() 3/4 WT Close NI~~:' -~r6 I :o.I7a2 I" rPI to 3/4 NPT N:U.A.C

7 I %213 .3/4 IPI x 3/4 rUlC

8 I 610300 ,..,.l) _ 1" fbse Bart138 1" WT - 'M'
9 I 618 5/16 x 3/4 Bolt

10 6 9Tf.64 5/16 Lock rtJt

II 6 9140(12 5/16 Flat \tJst"er

12 6 :: 3/8 x 3/4 Bolt

13 :~ 92OOY2 3/8 Flat \tJst"er _ Diesel Erglre14 314753 Ib:Hator ShroLd

• 15 1 914ro1 3/8 lock rtJt

16 ~ 319559 Drain COCk

17 I 319257 Ib:Ilator Ca> <:asErolre18 314407 Ib:Ilator ShroLd _

• 19 : :0.1955 3/4 M'T Plre Tee

20 .USOOfor 9JS erolre.
Note: It611 19 usOOfor diesel emlre.Item 15

, J.



-.---. -

AIR WTAI<E ASSElBLY

~t. Qty, PIN

"""; I 341379 ~scrlpt1m12' 193022 BottCT.!AIr Intake
..-'3 I Stlckert1te Plate WeldIffit
•••..4 314397 A12 48%3 Ir Intake \~ldIffi
v5 4 3/16 x 3/8 t
v6 4 920010 #10 Flat" Pro Rivet
--1- 6%997 rbst'er4 656998 Rttb!r ItxJk Bracke

::? 4 fffBi; ::::: '''''' t4 rnJ:jJJ r fb)k PfdD
10 8 914O:xJ 1/4 x 2 Bolt r Brocket
II 4 ~1/4 stover Uut

12 4 ~ 1/4 x 3/4 Bolt
/ 1/4 SfJE. Flat

/ ltJst'er



r
I
f

I

I·
I

GI\S EN3ItE E:)(}mT PI~ A'>SErBLY

Iet.

Qty.PIN rescription DIESEL ENGH£ EXfWJST PI~ ASSElBLY

I
I361189rbln Frnre Tie Plate

2

I36119JIbln Frnre Roor Tie Prole
Iet.

Qty,PIN rescrlptlm

3

2314735Exln.Jst Pipe Fleme JOI314554ItJf fl er

4

I314736Rlmt ExtnJst Pipe III314537!bIn CCp

5

2319287nJffler 12I314756ExtnJst Pipe r'oo1tlrg Brocket

6

I314425Left ExtnJst Pipe 13I314759Extoust Pipe ~eldrent

7

2341359IaJt Shield 1424712162.50 rllffler Clrnp

8

8nr264 1/2 LJI: x 11/4 Pex Bolt

9

8914OJ!1/2 LNC LocI< Nut

..•...... ~ "'''''' ..



c (,

AIR Cl.EN£/\ ASS813l Y

));t.

Qty.PIN ));scrlptloo

I

I314528AIr ClEmer
2

I314529AIr Stock Ccp
3

23145?6Air -Clerner Bald

~4

I3147311\1r CIerner fbse
5

2520056fBj fbse Clmp
6

I314543Air Clerner Filter
7

49:IDJ21/4 IJ~Cx 3/4 fJex Eol t
8

491lffiJ 1/4 lK Lock rt.rt:



\
I

\

\
\

\
\

\

(.

--

.....----

~', ,



Qt:!.

\
\
\
\
\

, \
\
\
\ '
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
9
\
2
8
\
\
2
8
\
5
6
\
\
\
\
\

/

r
\

ret.

\
2
3'
II
5
I)

7
8
9
\0
\\
\2
\3
\11
\5
\6
\7
\8
\9
20
2\
'l2
23
211

25
26
27

~.
~
3\
;Z
33
3LI
35

l-~- -

13
11

c



l
fti'\R LEG ASSer.Bl Y

I

Iet.

Qt)'.PIN
,

I 2912(6

rescrlpticn L

1

23

I 358248
~ter Sensor

4

I 358307

~ l'otor Shield

5

I 358300_ It Rear l.eJ \lelcte1

6

~ ~~ 3/4 t_,rlir \-lelcte1t t

-

7

8

I 610291StrdstrcnJ \

9

~ 611159!~4o.eHlb reel Iltr Exten. S1mt

10

618302
I 5/16IPtk~l!E PII11

II

§ 613496

12

I 824ffi2f~ ~~-45 - 9-1}1~/ml~\JIC

13

I 826929
~~BrcJ ~~~heel lut

14

I 826943

I -

IS
326~Innt Htb

16

I 826~5Tc:rer L.ockIIIb

17

I 826gj9
W'OkeIIIb Innt

18

I 826963rake Disc

19

I !J2am
~r BDiSC

2Q

!iILen. Bra~ Sensor IIr lleld

-~~-

4 x 4 3/1~ ~r fit ~leld

23

4 !ID265
f~6 lJlt x 3/4 r::r2IRlm

~

242 !ID267
1/2 x I 1/2 flex Bolt t

25

6 9D333
5/3 ~ 2 IIex Bolt

CD

2 91 ~

26
4 91~7/16 tfK:\(~J1u IIex Bolt

27

6 92aX)3
1/2 lJ.[ L.ock t

I

28

2 9200JIVl6 Flat I·~t

I

29

3Q

6 92(T.J05a Flat Ibsre/

31

~ ~18Broke~\tJsrer

r

32

6 mJ5raJr I..e9li

33

6914mb
§~~~Irl;~ftlate

l

tI

I
/

I-

II.(

.( C"\,I
/1

()



(
!/

/"

TIRE AND RIM I\$SEI'I!LY

c

D:t. Qty. PIN

1 1 820201

2 1 82C6OO

3 2 650085
4 1 82(611

5 1 82ffi13

rescr!r>tlrn

11.2 x 24 Tractor .Tlre

R!m \oIelctrent 0A' g,
~teel Bolt TOrQJe IroJI . ~oo/O (YJ,QWQr)
Frrnt Tire 9,00 x 24

Frrnt R!r.J\'el ctrent



rescrlPtlCJ1

1/4 rPT-!l)-

~teerlm Cyf{~ble Ellnot
Beateerlrg Cyllrrer TIm Weld
PIS~ro r staft \'leld
Wirer

.~~Iro
I 3/16 Sool
3/4 x IX I 5/16 ~Ing

V/4 x ~atRlrg
I ~/~ I Bock-lb ~ (}-Rlmx I 1/2 rn:ro:r .

~ lJF LocI< rUt -lb \otIsI'er
5/8 ~ ~3~Pex Bolt

[:!

~o
I .

~t.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
13
14
15
16

Qty,

2IIIIII
IIIIIIIII

SillRlf-lj CYLINrER ASSEfBlY

PIN

611122
620146
620148
620271
62CQ72

~

~~
87CJ21O
87CJ218
89Jl1O

~~

~

( c'

rt>te: Cyllrrer J\ssaTt)ly With Flttl"" 5 - 620145

()



!

L~. _

c

---- - - - -------- ---- --

TIE RODASSHIBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN DescrIptIon

1

2749156Female Socket Assembly
2

1749203TIe Rod Outer Tube Weldment
3

1749206TIe Rod Inner Tube
4

1749207TIe Rod Inner Shaft
5

4749208TIe Rod Clomp
6

2471021Grease Zerk
7

24700321/8 X 1 1/2 Cotter PIn
8

29001353/8 UNCX 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
9

29140043/8 UNCLock Nut
10

28220405/8 UNFSlotted Hex Nut
11

1749214TIe Rod StIffener Angle



I

RE.. TiW< i\SSEIlJL Y

~t. Qty.

I I
2 5
3 2
4 I
5 I
6 I
7 6
8 6

Ibte: Ports sh:H1 are for ooS QJt1m. For Diesel

~H~ ~1~~:C~f~I~Cfece ~~4~P~LQ
1/4 x 5/16 ItJse Barb for fLeI return hJse.

- .

N
,N

,~ClJ

ClJ

\0 ~
()~U ~ ~

G~ D

(J
.

' .~

I
I

i

I

J

Pit I

291428
473~
SOl Ia2

760031
761200
ifu""3Q3

9J1264
914002

l):!scrlnt1m

FLeI Sart!r
lb. 8 x 1/2 Fm Ilea:! SCr6'l

~~1Pt~/Jgrd
m ~/16 fbse Barb
1/2 x I 1//~ Bal~
1/2 Sta If:r N:!!

'. '

(J.



I

---~---~----r-c ­(

----- ---

------

H'r'ffil\IJLlC TANK ASSEIIILY

PII~ ~rlptloo

Let. Qty. Bart71~-1 114" NPTx I" Ibse

I I 6ffi6OJ:;./' Gresen FII te&p _ Street EI.2 2 5ffi41()o---" 1 114 ff'T _
3 614453-011 Dip Stick

~ I 61lCEr- 011 Breo~ Elln1
6 3 :ffi3OO..- r r~~1" fbse Bart ,
7 2 714~ 1/2" to 114" Red. &JshlrQ
8 1 ~ 3/4" Close NI~le

16 I ~~~(,4~P!~)~. &JshlrQ
11 1 .J\f0300:- 3/4 ff'T x 3/4 rUlc

12 1 ~18520- 114 rFT - 9/16 rlJIc ire· I~ !. 618451 3/4 FJIC SW~I ~I~I . 5al21O- 3/4 to 1/2 .
I~ 1 ~Il~ 114 rf'T Pipe PILV

b 2 6ffi6Ov-- ~~D~ f~~ Street EI.
18 I =~IiYdrwI1c 011 TCIlk~eld
19 I 6056())c...---1I1chl!Jll Fll ter

~ I ~~~'1r/lg~~/rJ~fote Cilsket

~ 11 9JXfJIV5/16 ~~I~I~r
24 12 ~n:.-r6{16TCIlk Strw ~el<:t;rot
25 ~ 914001 3/8 Stover Nut

26 . tta.rt ~I totloo On!t pm 618451.• TI'«r~nel Drive l.t11ts WI



I

\

CfIBJ'SSEI BLY

Iet.

Qty.PIN Iescrlptlon

1

20' 11192001Filler Strip for Ueotrerstrlp

2

20' --493018\'Ieotrerstrlp

3 1 "-~
SPxer

4

\Ilrdshleld WI~r SlXX;er

5
1 ~ ml17\'I1~r mere

6
6 ,,291003

MJustcble L1?dt7
2 ,291114

Flosrer <rd S de !br1<.er L191t

8
~~?~If3 x 1/2 IUllro:! J'etol SCrew

9

114 1. D. Rl.tt.er Gra11Et

10

265(6211Rear View J11rror

11

·165!JmWlrdshleld \'f1~r J'otor

12

1658013
~fe~t13

165~

14

465~11'br1<1191t Brocket COver I
15

1~4 Rear CcD Gloss

16

16~ Froot CcD.Gloss

17

26srA67CcD Rxr.I Keerer I\ml e

13

4!m2701/2 me x 3 fJex !Jolt

19

491LOOJ1/2 IN: Lock JUt

20

84723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tcrolm SCrew

21

10470118114 lie x 3/4 Flcrr.ed Bol t

22

10470121114 - 20 Flcrr.ed Lock ~

23

19IID5114 OC x 1 1/2 llex Bolt

24

19140001/4 IJe Lock Nut

('

('I

(... /

()
"

.
~ -i\



I

f

20 43

(
\
I

_.-~--

CFERI\ 100 STA TJ(JI .,,('0 EI..y

~t. Qty. PilI

~ I 341188 ~scrlptloo
3 ! 341?fJ8 Cmsole Throttle
4 2 ~72223 ~~tor IStatloo ~!!lbJ1t !'role
5 2 7m3- 6/32 x fhrd HeOOUII::"t
6 I ~~I #Io-~ ~V8 I~ HeOO'~N'e Screw

~ I ~ .>r'''' I "'Int Ire SC•.••
9 I. 659292 Hydrostatic

10 ! 659300 l..e~f8Dla. amt~ HeOO
11 I 78SOO3- Th Msloo Statl

!j I :- 111<'i:m: ""Ie 112"1~I-=7" 14 ! 785ffi1 Frlctloo ~r ~lelctrot
15 2 -7~ ~rostatlc COO
16 I mro 1/f?~~e CdJle ~1~\ieldia1t

!~ 1- ~', 3J8 LR::)12 ''''' "'It <'-
19 ~ 9HXXJI !~t?28X 3/4 l:mPexBolt

"fI' '-'0 ~liIIjj &-32 ",,"T••fttt """ '''''Ire Sc,,"
22 ~ 9IDJ2 !~~ lK: Lock ItJt
23 ..." 5 §!4CQ7 #Io-~ x 3/4 Pex Bol

j:j 4 .,::&j' 3J8 IK~ fttt t
26 4 92ffi1O 1/4 Flat ~bs:t
27 3 920010 It>. 10 Lock r
28 . I 33O.1I2 It>. 10 Flat ~r
29 I 34IHi Srot ""'" cr
~. A 6~ ~ Ib..nt ~leld

.~ I m 3/8 1n::~4 ~flector
33 ! ~107 ~~orSIOO ~tmt
34 I 4IJI Q"Je trw !me I

~ _!_ ~!~!~ ~~t~n~W)fSt~if Weld
37 I §k00Ll1 Eml ()Jerator Stat I 00 Step Broce
38 4 100 . B~ poo 00 Step Broce

~ ~ ~ !~x~~~ffDIY
41 472352 Lock tUt
42 33 470118 #10 x 32 self
43,-. P ~ !~~ lri x 3/4-~=Screw

::i 2 J411~ SlJspensI ~ si::rt "" '" II
46 ~ 826926 ~~ rbJ1t adrel
47 I 9Xr.64 5/16 Broke Cd:Jle-

~ ~ ~ ~~l~~ ~n/2Pex~1 t
50 I ~12 Dlnr.elK Lock Nut Bolt

~'~ 5,0 23 ~'5 ~ I )~~2Icror ~~:"I'J'Z.'-<C':

" "" ""'" /2@'
11

6

ZI •

20 II.

.L .L

rtJte: Hydrostatl
ItffJ 14. ~~J:~lable for 1te !PS

FoThrottleable f esel Erolre Item lfi'~reusMr 1te dlese or &e lJJS '

I I €I1(1lneItan~lne Is Itan 10
tan 29 I . susro' .. s usro ~IIttnJt .ab ooly, SI

- ~--' - - -~~

•
31 j'.-41

42



N
0'\

AIR CONDITIONER ASSEMBLY AND ROOF

Det. Qty, PIN Description

1 1" 657303 Air Conditioner Evaporator Kit

2 1 '659291 3/8 X 1 Boll Knob

3 1 '659439 Air Conditioner Housing Mount Weldment

4 1 "659442 Outside AI r Slide Weldment

5 1" 659445 Cob Roof Weldment

6 1" 659448 Right Cob Roof Gusset

7 1 ''759449 Left Cob Roof Gusset

8 2 '900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

9 2 "'920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

10 12'" 470118 1/4 UNC X 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

11 2 '914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut .

12 2 '900000 1/4 UNC X 1/2 Hex Bo 1t

13 17 '-472349 1/4 X 3/4 Self-Topping Screw

14 4 ••...520117 5/8 Cushion Hose Clomp

15 12'" 470121 1/4-20 Fl anged Lock Nut

(
. "" .•.. '

r ' • - - ,J -"
.... . . U· ~ .



N
-..J

(
-~--------

\1
II

DOORASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 13' 193028 snap-on Seal
2 2 470077 3/8 UNCX 1 3/4 Stud

'3 .•..2 659159 Door catch Sllde
4 ••..2 470024 3/8 UNC Plastic Knob
5 2 659292 1 718 Boll Knob

6 1 659384 Foam, Right Door Panel
7 1 659386 Foam, Left Door panel
8 2 659426 Cob Door Glass
9 1 659427 Right Cob Door Weldment

10 1 659436 Left Cob Door Weldment
11 2 ~ 900004 1/4 UNCX 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
12 2 .•..914000 1/4 UNCLocI< Nut

13 9' 192001 Fi ller StriP
14 9' 193018 Self Seal weather-StriP

-'---~"""" •....-----------"'--

----= ----
=-=



I
I

! .

N
CD

( '(
" - i \

r:J«:P{ ASroI:lL Y

I:et.

QtY.PIN rescrlpt1m

I

6291039fl£UustcDle U!t1t

2

44?rJJj71/4 I. D. fbJter Grcr:rret

3

124701181/4 LK X 3/4 FlcrreJ ~ 801 t

4

12470121
1/4 - 20 F1~ tlIt

5

12
,~~

1/4 X 3/4 sel - TCP'lm SCra"

6

8 lb. 8 X 12 fU1 fmJ l'et SCrew

7

I65(£24OJtslre feJr Vlerl !11rror

8

I659383Imf Foo!1

9

4fWQ1
1t>r1<U rt Brocket CCNer

10

I!WI46 .CcD 1m
11

I6sg)OO
~ \oeldra1t12

I6r:fHj5Rear Ie1i!1l rror IbJltim Brocket

13

491J2651/2 X I 1/2 Pex 801 t

14

4914Cffi1/2 IN: Lock tlJt

15

2291114Flosrer en:! SIre l'lJrker U~

.r n



I

f.

L

CI
c

CCIiSOlE ASSEJBlY

~t. Qty. PIN

I I 2IDI6 ~rlptlrn
2 I 29JIOI TI«>Posltirn Llg,t Swltd1
3 F~I~

4 I 291203 fbur f'eter

5 I 2912m RRHPr1 SWItd12 ~ 20 1m:> Fuse

~ 2 290011 Fuse Iblrer4 29!I112 Toggle SWItd1

8 I 321020 I
9 I 341342 !J11 tirn SWItd1 for f£ls Ergl

10 rmsole"1_' '"
11 ,KJ 39J318 IrxHcotor Llg,t5 470c0 I RL.t::rer Boot

12 I 6507ffi I
13 I 67400J rdlcotor LI!tIt Sln Shield
14 SPee:breterI 78)101 Q-oke COOtrol
15 I 316075 I I
ttJte: !J1 tlrn SWItd1 for Diesel ErolreCCX1sOIe ossaIDIy sIDf1 f

ossamlY for diesel m;:JI~ ~ m;:Jlre. For coosole

/_5. ete !tam 8 crd 148/7i .
3 / 'f -1- I(Llt3/j£~ hUG .
3 'f3Ct;- / - IE/VI yJ G 3/1-437/44 :07 _ s _ fl. - +.. 280'" D fCoE ~ i) [:~ i2_ - Z-1i'OD

.~
~ ..



(

TIlRff SFUl..VfJJ...'IC.ASSEtBlY

tN

Qty,

PIN Ie;crlpt!m~t.

a

I

2605585cessm Three SOCoIValve
2

I341375Three SOCoIValve r·hnt ~lelctrent
3

5615337Valve fmjle
4

5659291I" Dlareter Boll
5

29))1443/8 x 6 1/2 Bolt
6

5615336Valve fmjle Link
7

1047rm73/8 Ill: \tIlz ttJt
8

2914ro13/8 Lock ttJt
9

4~ 1/4 x 2 1/2 Bolt
10

491lffiJ1/4 Lock Nut
11

5221001<:arector Link Clip
12

36181269/16 1m x 9/16 I\.IIC
13

36184409/16 rm-~-9/16 L<:ngJIC
14

26101859/16 O-Ring PIL,g .
15

56184259/16 rm-4sO-9/16 r\.lIC

16

36181199/16 rm-~-9/16 r\.lIC .
17 6 470122

1/4 x 1/2 Flcnre HoodBolt

Ith rredmlcol 0;)1 tatlm, Itan 13

ItJte: -Ln:,ochlres w _~=i~l'I!th Jet ogltutloo, Itan 12 Is used.

(
',- -



( (
SpooL

(

SfooL
ot..,t+

~NNec1 V?;rc..TS

IifE.

W

tJ¢F
'- I ~

RlIR-hIHL DR[VE SElECTOR VI'LVf. ASSElBlY

='="-==-.-.:=---=--= - .==...".....,==

[};?t.

[
2
3
4

.~

7
8
9

10II
12

Qty. P/U

1 fffiXJ3
1 611126
2 611127
1 614198
1 615592
2 618132 .
1 618287
2 61!I301
2 618333
2 618535
2 91:XJ71
2 914002

D:!scrlptloo

Gresa1 $elector 'kJlve :D '5 I ~
7/8 rtJR x 7/81UIC
1 1/16 IDR x 1 1/16 IUIC
Four-lltrel DrIve U-TLi:e
Four-~.reelDrlve $elector Valve ItnIle
1 1/16 IDR x 7/8 FOORed.K:er

~~~ fmcX_7~1~1~/~ f.jl~ ~r~rcnch T

7/8 JIC SWIvel &n T1 1/16 1m - ~ - 7/8 rU[C
5/16 x 2 3/4 Bolt
5/16 Stover Itrt:

- - ""--

I

J



-
3
2

-



c c



STEERING WHEELASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Desc r I pt! on

1

2\200464 Spacer
2

1'.291088 Flasher/Turn SignalSwl tch
'1-

3
1" 298012Toggle Swl tch

4

1.••..341180Steering Column Cover Weldment

DC9(2.{J? 5

1.•. ·3~ Steering Column Spacer Tube
6

2'390318 Indicator LIght
7

1'" 610318Steering Motor
8

4'618109 3/4 MORX 9/16 MJI C
9

1....742502Steering Adjustment Knob
10

1749178Steering Colunn
11

1749192Steering Wheel
12

1749193Steering Wheel Cap
13

19002771/2 UNC X 5 1/2 Hex BoIt
14

19012761/2 UNCX 5 Carriage Bol t
15

19140081/2 UNC Lock Nut
16

2470123Star Washer
17

29001283/8 UNCX 3/4 Hex Bol t
18

29001303/8 UNCX 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

19

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

20

1471018Steering Wheel Nut

c (.'
,) .. ----r. '\



c (',

CABF<W1
~t,

Qty,PIN I8crlptlon

I

I.•. 559597 Focm, Center Rear ~ratar Station
2

I' 559'E1 FOCII\,RIg,t Front ~rotar Station
3

I"659593Foon. Center Front ~rotar Statim
4

I' 659595
Foon. Left Rear ~rotar Statim

5
I' 659595Foon. Left Front QJerotor Statim

5
I"'659598 Foon. Left Sire Palel

LJ

7

I' 659381Focm, Rear Top CrossmrtJer
"m

8

I'659599 Foon. CCJ1sole Sire
9

I' 659383Foon. Cob Roof
10

I' 659385Focr.1 Left Top ern Comer
II

2.ti59392Foon. lt4:Jer SI re Frare
12

I~59393 Foon. lt4:Jer Rear Frare
13

I' 559394Foon. I..a...er Rear WIndJ.oI Pale I
14

I'659395 FOCII\, ern TLtJe 37 .25 Lorg
15

2'659397 Foon, Cob TLtJe 42. 75 Lorg
16

4' 659398 Foon. ern TLtJe 32.25 Long



• \- .•.• 1IiIooRr'''''- •••

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 470083 #8-32 X 3116 SS Allen Heod Set Screw

2 7 470089 1/4 UNC SS Lock Nut
3 2 470090 5/16 UNCX 1/2 SS Set Screw
4 3 470092 1/4 X 3/4 X 1 1/4 SS "U" BoI t
5 1 472003 #9 Woodruff Key

6 1 473810 1/4 UNCX 2 1/2 SS Hex Head Cop Screw
7 1 610051 Hydraulic Motor
8 1 618119 9/16 MOR-90-9/16 MJI C
9 2 618183 7/8 MOR-90-3/4 MJIC

10 1 629526 Finger Spring Washer
11 1 629617 Rotary Flange Seal

12 1 760554 Tank Gland Bearing Assembly
13 1 763026 Agi tator Shaft
14 3 763027 Agi tator Impeller

15 1 763072 Motor Mounting Plate
16 1 763073 Coupler
17 1 763085 Bearing

18 1 870502 2 7/8 X 3 1/4 O-Ring
19 1 870503 O-Ring
20 2 900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 Hex BoI t
21 2 920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer
22 4 914004 3/8 UNCLock Nut

()



('

32

let.
I
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
13
14
IS
16

17
18
19
20

16

STAINLESS S1EEL SOWTml TANK fSSBULV

Oty, PIN .

I 5COOJ5 rescr!Pt!oo

! ~ Hfl~ I~~ ~J~~I rUt~= V~/~~~I~ 1:~I~rb

~ t2l216 ~a1~!~ ~ \:'f~
I 6SJM 3/4 x I 1/2 Ib
I 6S9Jffi R!mt Froot T~

T ~1311 Left Froot Tcnk :!eld73937 Lroer Side RJ!l !eld

~ 470118 y~ fri 3/8 RJl1 ~I Weld
I 470121 1/4 LK ?1~rCJU!d Bolt
2 ~p62 Carr!~ p,".PJ Lock rut
1 341m Side RJ!1 T~ Pin 1'~ldrent
I 341111 R!mt Rear li ~~Idrent

! ~1ll3 I[ft Rear T~klilt, ~I€ l\Ield!a1t
1 ",III! Li"l'/"'" T"" ik"" e "I""'"

root Tcnk lit . /'role ~~Idren
Left Froot Tcnk I ,JlnCJle ~~Idren t'oo1Um Plate t

343411181334
341123
659279
738859

76ffiSI
763163

~~!~
737~

~~169
!U)!70
!U)134
!U)138
91Jl2
92tm5

~
914016
500)16



I
I

I

~
I

I

tN
OJ

~t,

I
2

3
4

5

b

7

8
9

10

II
12

13

14

15

Qt)',

2

I
I
2

I
I
I
1

I
I
3

I
3
I
4

SOWflOO SOL.OOID JI.SSE1'BLY

PIli

473949 5/16 LtIC ~crlpt1on

5L6107 1/1 NPT X I 9/16 U-Bol t
5ffi2OO OJtl et Cross

5L6201 1/1 Street EltxJ..II" Close Nlrole

= I x 3 Pipe IUrole

5ffi4OO I 1/4 Close NlroleI 1/4/1 to I" Redx:e .

5CE410 I 114" St Street EltxJ..I

69XEO reet EltxJ..I

6~9 Lire Strolrer

6~47 Press QuJe

6!mffi SClutlO1 SCleroid Valve

714331 .. ~lutlO1 SCleroid Innt

7Isffio tf>T x 3/4 fbse BorbI 1/4 tf>T x I 1/4 fb
914(0) 1/4 1I~ Stover ItJt se Borb



\\
, '\

i

f~.
f

t

(



~t.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

II
12
13

14
15
16
17

"- 18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
23
29
j)
31
32
33

Qty.

2IIII
2
2 •
8
2
4
2
2
2II
6
6
4
4
3
8
6
6I
2
2
2I
2
2
4I
8

FU..YETIM..£NE sownal TftIK ASSEIBlY

Pltl ~scrintioo

341398 Front Took IbJlUm Plate WelctEnt

341400 RIq,t Rear TookIbJlting Plate WeldTmt341402 left Rear Took IbJlUm Plate HeldTmt

659Ja1 RIq,t Front Took ShIeld659jffi left Front Took ShIeld- _
763176 Polyet!lYlere Tm!<

~~!~ ~!re~!:: t~ ~I~~mrt -

~W!~ ~~!~P~IrI:J Tab ~

341339 Cotv.olkHeldTmt 0
~!fM ~r ~h'eT~IWe~ WeldTmt I 0

361162 CorrIo;Je PI'X>tPIn ~elcta1~,t J

473937 3/8 x 2 3/8 Roll PIn ,
900331 5/8 x I f'ex Bolt
92(IDj 5/3 Flat ~tJsl"er
£W534 I x 3 f'ex Bolt
914016 I" Lock rlut
~ 1/4 lK x 3/4 f'ex Bolt
914000 1/4 ur K: loci< rUt
470118 1/4 urK: x 3/4 Flcroed Nut
470121 1/4 UNCFICJ1C)2dloci< rllt
500017 .25 rTft - 90 - .25 fbse Barb
5IJI501 3/4 NPTx 90 Street Eltx:w
506410 I 1/4 rwr x 90 Street Eltx:w
507015 I 1/2 to I 1/4 Reclcer JJushing
693110 I 1/2 Boll Valve
714350 3/4 rlPTx 1/2 fbse Borb
7l:fJ6() I 1/4 NPTx I 1/4 Hose Barb
470152 3/8 1IK: x 6 3/4 1hrecxB1 fIDd

J~5~~C~/~I:I2[Jt'"l?~
&$5 <f 7' - .15 .....---=-
7&;3/93 - ?t:.,-'1 7f1wt..

l.-I~

n.26



C', \((,
SffET fETAL ASSE!'I!LY

D:!t.

Oty.PIN D:!SCr Ipt Im

I

2341356
~Ire I1XXJPrw \oelct.mt2

I341362Le t Sid! Plate Extenslm

~

I341363RI!t1t Sid! Plate Extenslm

~

2
34139'PScreen Slid! ~leldre1t

23
. 47CXE61/4 lK rtltsert

2
470151ltoer Rear Rrel Screen Clip

~ j
I

472251f'olntlm SOCket

i

I
472249SIC7tIfbi/1m Vehicle SI!Jl

I
472250Stxre f'olntim BrocketI ~ 10

46%'E7 R1.ttJer Itd< Brocket
II

46%993R1.ttJer tmk

r

1246%g.:]3R1..tter IbJk MchJr Brocket
13

I659378Ri!t1t En!JIre I1XXJftn:J Ibil
14

I .659555I...<H!r Froot fbse Sh lei d
15

I659560Left SId! Screen
16

I659561Ri!t1t Side Screen
- 17

I659568I...<H!r Bock f\:rel \oeldre1t
13

I659571I...<H!r IaJr f\:rel Screen
19

I659575ltoer Rear f\:re I \oeI dre1t
20

I659578ltoer Rear f\:rel Screen
21

I6595ffiFroot Ibse COver \'leldre1t
22

IfEf1587Left Englre I1XXJ
23

I659588Ri!t1t En!JIre I1XXJ
24

I659589I...<H!r Screen \oeldre1t
-25

I659500f\JIl1m ~Jeldre1t Olrysler 318
26

624701181/4 lK x 3/4 Flare1 Hex Bol t
27

454701211/4 - 20 Flare:! ttJt
28

6!roXJj 1/4 Ill: x I 1/2 Hex Bol t
29

2291036Brd<e crd Toll LI!t1t
30

6472352#10 x 9/16 Self-Tcrolrg Screw
31

8914COO1/4 lK Lock ttJt
32

12'193016Jiffy Trim
33

8485ffi33/16 x 3/8 Pro Rivet
34

4~ 1/4 x 3/4 Hex Bolt

~te:

(i)s a:>t1rn ossamly sI'nIl. For diesel ossamly,
Ita:1 25 is replaced with 659583 crd Itan 17 is

~

replaced with 659573.

~

I

t ---------- --- - ~ - -- --------- -----



~l

t4
'- /

~

[3
35

\
(~l{l;l n

.(

I

J36(42)1~'C/~1 NID LIFT AR'1 ASSEmLY
4 ~t. O1:Y, PIN ~scrlPtlcn

60323 UXJer Lift Arm \tIeldrent Irg
~ ~ 160129 I(,8IIiP·/III92D6.~?X~/4 Bushlrg
3 4 I~ 2 1/2 Lcm Trmsan Bushlro

~ I~ 160167 lDoer Lift Arm=twlth Flttlrgs
6 2 621J195 Lift CYI~~t

h ~ 1t21~ ~!I~~ ~I~~~~~Idrent
9 2 160147 lLVe ttJ Ie I"olnt TLte

10 I 160~ ~ /~ 1/16 x 2 5/8 \'bs/'er
II 4 1t2m Pron Hlroe Pin \oeldrent

1~ ~ 1~ ~grfr~~t~~r

1~~i l~r ~ftlfur;~rn~1n~(~!t\'~=t
16 ~ UJ:7'1 Rlmt Fold CYII",,,,r IJU I .

1~ ~ 1~ Fold ~~~~/~?~ \tIeldrent
19 I I~ ~1itPron Brook-AKJy Hlnoo \tIeldrent
20 I I 9 Left Trcnsan Brook-AKJy
21 1 1~76 I Rlmt Transan Brook-AKJy
22 2CXXXJj ~bs/'er
23 2 3 Bushlro

lJ.AfJ --=-.')4 ~ ~a'6 1/4-28 x 1/2 Groose lerk1 25 1/2 x 3 Splrol Pin

) ~ 0 J3 26 ~ t~ 3/16 x 1 Cotter Pin PI
27 2 475roJ 1/4 x I 1/2 Cotter IJoI t28 5/16 LK x I 3/4 Hex

~ ~ ~ 5/16lJ[1<~~~t~
31 <81 IDJ72 I~\~/2 1/2 Hex PA:>lt
32 4 ~ 1/2 LK x 3 1/2 Hex Bolt

~ I~ ·914002 - 5/16 LJ[~ti~{
8 914OO:! 1/2 LK PA:>It

~ 8 !n)3lj2 ~~d~\~'v'e~CYllnder ~lIth Flttlros

~ 4 62aE6 IJushlrg
38 4 438~ rumt Lift firm 1b..nt Weldrent39 I ~1(BJ Left Lift flnn 1b..nt Weldrent
40 I r.ro2£7 1/2 LK x 2 flex PA:>lt
41 2 \0 5/8 LK lock tiJt

42 W ~3 5/8 lJl: x 4 1/2 Hex PA:>!t
43 2 !XXB33 5/8 LK x I 1/2 Hex PA:>.t
~ ~ ~.jlj 5/8 LK x 5 Hex Dolt



(.
/" t1

C.

BOOMASSEMBLYAND SPRAYCOMPONENTS

I

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
'--'6

...--,-... 7

-8
-------9

- 10
~11

-12
'-13

14
15

16
17

Qty. PIN Description
2 127502 Nylon Flange Bearing
1 160170 Outer Boom Weldment
1 160979 1/2 UNCX 9 Eye Bol t
1 160980 BoomBreak-Away Spring
1 160981 BoomEye Bolt Swivel
1 ~oom Bumper Mount

2 lC9939- Nozzle Mount ~eeper
~ubber Bumper

1 '-900l-~3/8 UNCX 1 Hex Bo1t
1 ~ 3/8 UNCLock Nut
4 ~ 5/16 UNCX 2 Hex Bolt
8 914002 5/16 UNCLock Nut
1 920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer
2 914008 1/2 UNCLock Nut
1 900267 1/2 UNCX 2 Hex Bol t
1 160015 Grommet
1 160986 Chain

18

19

20
21
22

__ 23

24

25

~6
27

28

29

30
31
32

33
34

35

160987 Feeder Tee Mounting Brocket
470094 5/16 UNCHUH Bol t
504610 3/4 NPT Street Elbow
504702 3/4 Close Hipple .
504956 3/4 Pipe Tee

696202 Quick Connect Female Adopter )

696203L Quick Connect Female couPler-DIZ~ ~696204 Quick Connect Plug ~ (p 903e7
713220 3/4 NPT X 3/4 Hose Barb
714350 3/4 NPT X 1/2 Hose Barb
9000021/4 UNCX 3/4 Hex Bolt
914000 1/4 UNCLock Nut

501212 1/4 Pipe Coupling
501618 1/4 X 18 Pipe Nipple
520087 # 20 Hose Clomp
601178 Hose,' 1 X 3 1/2
720019 Flex Coupling
739702 Female Nozzle Body

~ /f.pC)?;3~



Cyl inder Assembly - 620449
Cylinder AssemblY With Fittings - 620496
Restrictor Elbow Assembly - 614365

~
I
I

f .

LI FT CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

Det, Qty, PIN Description

1 1 440338 9/16 MJIC-90-1/4 NPT Tapped

2 1 472297 3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

3 1 611122 1/4 NPT -90-9/16-18 f1ale Elbow

4 1 614366 Restrictor Screw .042 Dia.

5 1 620081 Piston

6 2 870326 1 5/8 X 2 Neoprene O-Ring

7 3 890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer

8 1 620082 Gland

9 1 629003 Wiper

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap Ring

11 1 870214 1 X 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring

12 1 890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer

13 1 620498 TUbe Weldment

14 1 620505 Shaft Weldment

15 1 870113 9/16 X 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring



-~ (,

Cylinder Ass

Cylinder Ass em~l y - 620052
Restrlctor E~O~y A~; th Fittings - 620056emblY - 314365

c

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9
10

11
12

13

14

15

LEVEL AND FOL

Qty. PIN D CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

1 440338 Description

1 472297 9/16 MJI C-90-1/4
1 611122 3/4 UNF Thin Hex ~PT Tapped

1 614366 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 ock Nut

1 620053 Restrictor Screw Male Elbow

1 620081 Tube Weldment ,042 Dia.

1 62 Piston

1 00.82 GI and620093 Sh
1 629003 Wiaft Weldment

1 per629505 2" I
1 870113 9/16 n~ernal Snap Ring

; 870214· 1 X 1 1;~4 Neoprene O-Ring

1 870326 1 5/8 X Neoprene O-Ring890214 1 X 1 2 Neoprene O-Rln

3 890326 1 5/8 1/4 Backup Washe gX 2 Back r·UP Washer



r

/
71

-r
/

TREAD ADJLElT'EHT ASSEJlJLY

~t, Oty,

I I
2 I

:5 I

------4 I
------- 5 2

- 6-- 4
--, 7' 4

8- 3

c:

P/U

341102

341142

341147

9XI268

~5

~
914003

914010

~rlptlon

Trea:J PdJUStnB1t Bar rblllt

Trea:J JldJ USIItEJIt Ttre ~e IdTelt

Trea:J M.JUStnB1t SlIdlm Ttre

1/2 1.K x 2 1/2 Pex &JI t

1/2 LJ{; x I 1/2 Pex &JI t

5/8 LK x I 1/2 Pex &JI t

1/2 11-«:: Lock Nut

5/8 1.K Lock Nut

SI em &'\LGEfmE ASSHlJLY

~t,

Qty,PIN ~rlptlon

9

I6~5 SI!t1t ~ fbse rblllt
10

I731100Nylon Tip
II

I737~ 1/2 C£rf"a::tor rtJzzle
12

I73785811116 Nut
13

I738!f611116 Steel Ca> rtJt
14

I520117Cushion Ibse CI(JJP
15

I7143503/4 tf'T x 1/2 fbse Cla;p
16

I6012351/2 x 54 SIg,t G1re fbse
17

252(D)9fI6 fbse CI(JJP
18

2472349114 x 3/4 Self-Tcrplro SCrtw I..ADIERASSH13lY

~t,

Qty,PIN IA!scr Ipt Ion

19

I341383I...cJdEr ftrd Fbll ~eIdTelt
20

I341385I...cJdEr I'Eld'Ent
21

InI2641/2 1.K x I 1/4 Pex &JI t
22

I91~ 1/2 1.K Lock rtJt
23

I9XXXB114 II{; x 1"Pex &JI t
24

2!IDXE114 1.K x I 1/2 Pex &Jlt
25

391400)114 IK Lock rtJt

(:',



-, c (;

CIU' (iJlIES NID SHI E1.ffi

70RC!)

~t. Qty,

1 1
2 1

3 2

4 2

5 1
6 1

.7 1
8 1
9 3

10 4

11 3
12 4

P/fj

ffi2150

ffi2151

~130

914ID1
ffi2122

ffi2130

ffi2135

ffi2136

~
~5

914ro>
914Cffi

~script1oo

Rig,t Stalk GJicE ~/e1ctrent
Left Stalk GJire ~lc1re1t
3/8 11K: x 1 1/4 Hex 1b1t
3/8 11K:Lock Nut

Crwshie1d we1ctrent
Crwsrei1d ftu1t ff191e

RHi,t Cra:>shie1dSkirt
Left Cra:>shie1dSkirt
1/4 LNCx 3/4 Hex1b1t ­
1/2 1K x 1 1/2 Hex1b1t
1/4 UlK: Lock ttJt
1/2 11K: Lock flit



A CAUTION

-------

PIN

007170
007171
007184
341213
650860
900197
900272
900340
914006

914008
914010
920005
341215

Det. Qty.

1 2
2 2

3 1
4 2
5 1

6 2

7 4

8 4

9 2

10 4
11 4

12 4
13 4

FRONT TOW BAR ASSEMBLY

DescriPtion
Safety Chain

Clevis Hook

Front Tow Bar Hi tCh WeI dment

Front Tow Bar Tube Weldment

Do Not Exceed 25 MPH Decal

7116 X 1 112 UNC Hex BOl t
1/2 UNC X 3 112 Hex Bol t
518 UNC X 3 112 Hex BOl t
7116 UNC Lack Nut

112 UNC Lock Nut

518 UNC Lack Nut

518 Fl at Washer

Front Tow Bar AttaChment Plate

( (



(.

~t. Qt)',

I I
2 I

3 I
4 I

5 I
6 I
7 I

8 I
9 I

PIN ~rlptlon

601172Y"3/4 X 48.Center ~r fbse
601177•••.......3/4 X 242 ~r fbse
601238 3/8 X 36 fbse
601239 3/4 X 32.4Feerer fbse
601264 I 1/4 X 70 fbse
601261 I 1/4 X 32 fbse
601262 I 1/4 X 200 fbse
601259 1/2 X 30 fbse
601260 1/2 X 180,00 fbse

L~__

ItJte: It6'5 8 en! 9 are used only with POlyethylere
tcnks , .



·01o
I

~.7C_~,~~

~~~'\\'\\~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C £:7A
~ ~\\'. \~ '\

70 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE. ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

TIMING

CARRIER SUBASSEMBL.Y

30e35~68 TO I

REDUCT IONS

COVER SUBASSE.MBLY

TH'S D"'''W'NG I',••D O&&''''N 15 '"THI:. "~O"'E.."TV 010' lAND A •••••.
P.OPIt,1[.,. ••••" Jr •••• ,. ••••.••. R •.• I:..",I:.D To' ,.A••.•• 'C ••.D "'10'•• c:.o., 1_.
THE'. R"C.'P""N'" ••••••". ••.ILS NOT To C'Sc. •.O&E. TO ••••NY PIL.SOM O.
O.c:;.ANIZ ••••.,.'ON "'NY IN~O.M"T'O •• RI.Ci •••• o' ••••• THIL 01:.51"" O.
MANU " •••c.,." ••.&. 0" THL ••••• TIC •••c' RI:. ••• LS •••• .,.C,O H •.••. ON, 0 ••. U&IE.
S •••.ME. IN "'NY w~.., O""'f"RMI.NT -.•.. TO TME ,,,, ..•E.&.& ..• 0,,"
P ••••,."' •.•.• O MFG. CO" 'NC.

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

O ••••TIL
10-8-73

FAIRFI£\...D MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAYE."T"TE., I NO. 47~OS

T I "T L.E.

SERVICE LITERATURE



6
1
0
2
9
1

-
P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

G
E
A
R

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

C
.

I
T
E
M

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

1

H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
4

1

l
A

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

6
1
0
0
3
8

1
I
B

S
e
a
l

6
1
0
9
0
4

1

l
C

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
5

1

1
0

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
6

1

I
E

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
7

1

I
F

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
8

1

I
G

H
u
b

I
6
1
0
0
4
7

1

I
H

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
0
9

1

I
I

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
0

1

I
J

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
4
7

2

I
N

S
t
u
d

1
6
0
9
1
1

9

2

I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
1
4
8

1

3

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
9
3
3

1

4

R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
3
7

1

5

O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
0
3

2

6

C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
5

1

6
A

C
o
v
e
r

6
1
0
1
4
9

1

6
B

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
1
0
9
1
4

1

V
6
C

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
1
5
0

4

6
0

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
1
0
9
0
1

1

6
E

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
1
0
9
1
5

1

6
F

O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
6

,
1

6
G

O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
7

1

6
H

P
i
p
e

'
p
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
5
1

1

6
J

1
0

p
l
a
t
e

6
1
0
1
5
2

1

7

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
0
4
8

1

7
A

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

6
1
0
0
4
6

1

7
B

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
3
6

1

7
C

S
p
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
4
5

1

7
0

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
1
5
3

2

8

I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
1
9

1

9

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
0

1

1
0

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
1

1

1
1

T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
.,

1
2

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

1
3

S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
2
3

4

-'II
U

1
4C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

6
1
0
0
3
7

1

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

-
51

-



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

~G
I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7
2

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

,

6
1
0
9
1
1
9

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6

6
1
0
1
5
7

1
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9
1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

\J
6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1

1
P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

I
D

p
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5
1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

.
6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

.-
5'2



.•,
V

-"
L

.J

N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1982
8240

~~l'<
\

1-\
R

G
Ic

M
F

G
·

C
O

.
T

hese
decals

can
be

obtained*_~~L~ft")and
should

be,
used

w
henever

your
m

achine
is

repainted
or

w
hen

the
decals

becom
e

w
orn,

w
eathered,

or
"faded

.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals,

involving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attached
for

your
'

protection.
"

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
53

-



P
I
N

6
5
0
8
1
4

6
5
0
8
1
5

6
5
0
8
4
8

6
5
0
8
4
9

6
5
0
8
5
0

6
5
0
8
5
1

6
5
0
8
5
2

6
5
0
8
5
3

6
5
0
8
5
6

6
5
0
8
5
7

6
5
0
8
5
8

6
5
0
8
6
1

6
5
0
8
6
5

6
5
0
8
6
6
,
.

6
5
0
8
6
8

6
5
0
8
6
9

6
5
0
8
8
1

6
5
0
8
8
2

6
5
0
9
3
5

6
5
0
9
3
9

6
5
0
9
5
3

6
5
0
9
5
4

6
5
0
9
5
6

6
5
0
9
5
7

6
5
0
9
5
8

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

,
.

1
P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

2
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
S
l
i
p
o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

1
E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

2
C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l
s

D
e
c
a
l

2
S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

1
R
e
a
d
M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
R
i
g
h
t

T
a
n
k

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
L
e
f
t
T
a
n
k

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
D
o

N
o
t
U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

2
H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

2
8
2
4
0

D
e
c
a
l

1
B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

1
B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

1
C
h
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
S
p
e
e
d
&
T
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l

1
G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
D
i
e
s
e
l
·
D
e
c
a
l

1
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
O
i

1
D
e
c
a

1

1
G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

8
2
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
SL
O
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
e
a
k

L
e
v
e
r

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

O
n

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
.

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

R
i
g
h
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

O
n

L
e
f
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
~

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

-
54

-

~
-

--
V



u

-
L

J

PIN

6
5
0
9
6
7

'

6
5
0
9
6
8

6
5
0
9
6
9

6
5
0
9
7
0

6
5
0
9
7
3

6
5
0
9
7
4

6
5
0
9
8
1

6
5
0
9
8
2

6
5
0
9
8
5

6
5
0
8
6
0

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

1
S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

1
.

A
~
i
t
a
t
o
f

D
~
c
~
l

(

.1
B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
'
c
a
l

1
'
.C
~
u
t
i
o
n

C
o
m
b
i
n
a
t
i
o
n

D
e
c
a
l

;
1

C
o
o
l
~
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m
.
D
e
c
a
l

1
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a

1,
~
y
s
t
e
r
n
D
e
c
a

l

4
W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t
'
T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
~
J

l'
D
o

N
o
t

E
x
c
e
e
d

2
5

M
P
H

8
2
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

(
c
o
n
'
t
)

L
O
C
A
T
I
O
N

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
~

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

'
M
~
t
a
J

,
"

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

L
e
f
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

o
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

·
O
n
"
E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

O
n

T
o
w

B
a
r

T
o
p

P
l
a
t
e

-
55

-



. Ul
m

6':1:£57 - Left Tmk ~ IKoI
K •••>p wheel holts ti~ht.
Sl~t' 0\\ ocr's mnnual for
tnrqu(' spe("lflt'ations.

650985 - wteel Bolt Torque IKoI

650981 - Cooling Syst6T1Iffal

6500ffi - 8240 Iffal

F
o
R

W
A

R
o

V
A

RI
S
T
A
T

550056 - Rlmt Tmk ~ IKaI

6

5 \ \
\ \

4,
....••

3.....

7

I / 8//
/9

/'
.••.10

2- •
-11HAGlE

,-
-'2

..••.
....••

0/ '13
MPH

650935 - SreedJreter Iffal

6509S8 - Hydrostatic IKoI

c,

I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I
65a369 - BcXJIlLevel end Lift IKat

650053 - Steer)lm Cooscle Iffal



---- -.------ --...~.----..--,-----------

A CAUTION
Elcc.;.tTlcal system IS 12 volt neqlltllJ'f' IIHHJI1d Wht'n IISIIIII hllus1I', with Jump"1 I .,blt·s

pre~utlOns must be taken to preYltnt pers()IlcIlllllury III £1,tllldlll' toO elf [JII(;.!I IJ.Hh

1 AtI.1I h lilli' f'nd of lumpPf I db!. In IHlS!tIVI' "'flllilloll 01 h(lo~tl'l 11,1111 ry .111£1

onler f'nd to positIve termllli-ti of vchld,' h.lttt·,y CIIIIIII" h'd tll sltlft", motor

'! Anach nne end of sl'cund c.lhlt, to lIeqdtl\lf' ft'II11IltIIl IIf hOllster hdttt'P, ,IIHI ntht·,

end to vl·lllcir. frttllW ,IW,IV frum h,lttel;' no IIlIt dtt,1I h to [,tll 01 (.III SlJPlllllt

3 To (('move cahles reverSt' dho,,!> Sf'llUI'l1I I 1').,11 Ilv to dvnllt SIJdrks 5""

operdtor s manual tur addltlonftl II1IOfIlt,tllllll

A CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL-
WATCH YOUR STEP

656982 - Electrical Systan Ia:ol
650848 - SliD or FalI Ia:al

A WARNING

650815 - ttJ ~sserrer J:ecol 650058 - ItJ ttJt use Ether !Kal

GASOLINE
650053 - G:Jsollne Ia:ol

650850 - Dmlcals Ia:ol

PARKING
BRAKE

650861

650973 - Boon ~ray !Kal

65IDi1 - Vent Slice !Kal

650851 - Shields Ia:ol

CHOKEo

FOLD RI
65<ni8 - Boon Fe Id ['F!co I

650081 - croke Ia:ol

6:-.0382 - Hlper Ia:ol

1&1
SLOW

6':lH57 - Oil Ia:ol

650014 - ~rk Brake Ia:ol

6501i7 - Throttle Ia:ol

[EJ- I65a.J58 - Ga1 !Ka 1

15OI14POI

CONTROL

n:NTER

800M

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

SPRA Y

650354 - Diesel Ia:oJ

DIESEL

I FAST-------<(AG"iTATOR)>- -----STOP ,
650970 - Aqltator !Kal

I HIGH------r(SPRAY PRESSURE)>-------,Dt·" I
6501i9 - Spray Pressure Ia:ol

A CAUTION
M.P.H.

OFF

R.•P.M.

----...-........ ~-----------------------------------------l 650849 - Eng I ne Ft.e 1 !}:ro I 6.."(B52 - Reoj rtruJl !Kal
650939- ~ & Tach Ia:ol



U1
(D

il(~ ~,

',- '

:.3z.b/5'4651-,,,.T-L "-I "obFJ\t-35 .
62 /

{;.Ibol/!'k'T-b F I ~-·bF'J1<- 13
, , bl3bib D2bLk.IT-bF_U-bFJ;~3 7.' ,

~LL!£.!.5 ~l.,1L8C./r-8FJ"J<· 8F.l!.~
. "

, -

; ~J,.
iD'f~r~pr~~· -'14,. ~'.

59/~/5'f''f'1-.('17' "F:J"-I..~1'i~J2i.
. ,

572.b 15'/<12-4",1' - f,f·J't.-6FJ ~- S5

b I
'''is $ 9:J'oAL3-8FJ~ ·8i=J}I-bb

55 1
ttJ IJI ~8. Z. 8~IT-8~.!)C'81!!){ -40

."

1.,- 5~ I
f.,/;"C;bqII-vo li'ArEA!. - LH

10;3

I 61C\S",bBHvn ,uR' A,,-C;<I_f? ~5'/ 6Ns</9oc:.,+-bF'J)C·I.I"J)("IiO
..

51Ibl'-l548B~,T -8 F.JX-Br-lx'W-/21
1<:£:1

614"'-/ ?e" /T..,I/FJX·6'Jjq()'I~~
"MI

b/'-ISl.}b8c.,T-8F.u!Bp;,j,"S"

~

1..&10300_% (1PT" ~A IY\~IC.

6
6/'-i'l,b51-r"'''T !!'u'"ToR ); L.

~b 4

6. ,I.j , '5 '-/~ c.!-- bF'J'j. '~FJ ••.•,u I
45 ~

b 1"1 c'J8l/o,T·t..FH-LFJ)(· '''J.e

••••

I6.ISo343 c:..r.,T' hI'" t·IOI'u-9(,..l
'132.

1-./le,f'Jb'Ie ,T. b I'J)<'-;FJ t - />b.0
4"{:;

1t:./l2ot./o/r ,T.I-.F " -MJt - 78-0
'41 I

b Irn. ()-'}In7A(E /'~d" %"PTf-l4~ji(

I./D 1

I. III /J."112 IV pr" ~o ~N"b £L

3'11./

bIll? 711'1> M"~ y 11,1,.,,''''
3~ 10

blUe. 2..'/01 ~PT '1D 9/'b'J8 ftJ EL

37~
blO ,q ~-TV.•••

362.
blOlA61'I'b O-R,I'Je:. 'PLUG.

3S 2
6/D/8S-9/lh ".'R.I'J<:' 'PLuG

.'W 2.
II-t'l';>"bIAI",.",- "31 p",,;;}p

33

I 60/2-"" Ho<~-I. 10'; ?"',,?
--

-:tZ 1:50-<1.<:10,r., T<;> 1~Ru:..?·"..'" 31 2-5Db.) IDST Cl/. 2 ~-,~ 90'

'!n i ,'I
Pi""""-'" nJ:./, "" -4,,'

Ci4-
4/1/4-/Hy4. D£ I~E Hn~ _

.'

~~ ~
~ ,<:;OSZJ.?'IHnPT To -Y" ,p.. t) 8.,

.- .;.,

?? 3. 5051'00 "-T n / _9/}O

8'iI
2b .J. ____ <' _'_._..__ . __~2.

('p /8-</'110~",," •.. u,,·. '1/1 •••• ,jCS I I ••iR ~3/n I \'I •• "'0""'- ..••" •.•••••,
B~ ¥

r;,15~7I
/J •• r.:', A~~_~ Z~:'-/9~~'/" -p,,,,,.' '7"1'''

B4 'I
6/5'3D2-1!../fIotw{·,'IILMi;(..~.~ Z !"\O<{7':>~CL n" N. ""I' Y-i

85 Z
1.1.Q.3'~?.18 "'011..- %"'.," 12?I.-B" 3 '714~b 0J '/",t i HAsolA ~II5030f)()

i••••••• 1'!•••. "" I'~.,." 'N
~ 1

bIas CD~ ~Pi 'T'."41.. ",,;~lI'n /'101/0e.'N"P,p~ pln"'-

\:?~

" ' '."lit /6/<1453J) 1Ps TN'.1e

/2
6ia 31 IW'InlJI". IMlon.::T,·18 I6/1D5·jB7?f;;/Q TN~~

~ 2
11-./8 'fA;/% F.J·'c ,;.9,,1.';""1'<-1'1260 "bC 'II "" "D,r~ s,':'''

ICI?
II.IA -</'-ID'~hJ.'"~. Q 0 ?h~~ ":i16 IbOS60Dm,,,,,, I','-TF"

I~ 5 blA l/2.S''t,,~m"P '(S ~",ii15 2-620/'1-5".
I ~n"~ C!" /..

?? 2-

6/83/0?j8",-'~~91,1.':!t,"c.1t1'1 <I62005c.F"olDiLE"~L Cui
?b Z

~/AZ <1/
L(JO 901l¥IIDrrllMl132. ii:i>D'-I'I9L I/~r (!v L

75

~2I i'7~"q7 J-IYD ',,;.IJI::
7'17

17 IS/ ..J,·T ,'II JPT ./11 ~Lf III bc56() 1G~e.!;cp r:.LT
73 (

~/("O~.8 -bC.,T.("F3'1C-Ioa1C-f"IP iTb103/85 TRG 1"1T!:
72. l/

~I P,/ R:!. 7/8 ", •••• ;"'/9D.3f" ~ Ieq 2-bOb SA ,<;l".e'S: •• S PL VIQIv.

'71 1/

bIg /?BI~","",. 90/~".j·,8 I6/03?6Flow 'DdIDEfi! RG5.~
. 7r.

I 6111 Ztz,,% ~R ><% ",:SIC.7 I606R / ~Ft,.,uJ C'".JT F'I'~':"
;~

I -i:liit38i;;PT~9~~~6/ bqDZ.L/'1!-I YP'Ro SoL 'R 111 P
~5

6/8/26-V.••Md>. 1'. 3'#"~I b/BOBa DII. (",.,..,/.,,"p
b'73

~6rB/19'1t6l:!_.v_ .""t..,-,e '4I 6/5'003LARGe 1'7t'9Al'1'0L D
I-.bLJ

b/A//JC]::Y{III,,";'"9h "u ,"3I 6/D.~ 77(I F<: ~ U i'RH"" _..j -PI?
l.51

6/8090'''4 -~, "2.2-61D03 0.qll"f) I. IhL nYTl?
~2

6/6056'/ ••.•T-6rJr·L 'J x-:!.?II ADb8'N.\, IJD 2.3 ruCII?- A-
!-IyJ>Rt:JLlI,(...

Sa liE "'lJ'f/IC.82 '10'TL....J])4qa It V



~
-

1
9
8
2

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

~
T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l
·
M
o
t
o
r

.
4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

3
6
1
0
3
7
7 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4
i
n
3

4
G
a
l
.

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

4
6
1
5
0
0
3 1

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
1
d

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

6
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.

5
6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

4
8

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

6
6
9
0
2
4
9 J

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

r
u
m
p

4
9

F
>
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

7
6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f
5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

8
6
1
0
3
7
61

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
2

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

9
6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8
1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7 1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

5
5

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9 2

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0 1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C
,
E
l
b
o
w

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3
2

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1 !

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
4
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0 1

1
/
2

t
o

1
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

.
4

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6
.
M
J
I
C

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6
1
-

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

l
.
.
~

50520'2;)
I

I
x4

'pJP
E

)Jll'fJ~
E

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7
0

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2.fl
1
x

9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8
.

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
8

5
0
5
2
1
3
2

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
0

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

~\

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4;1
1
x

9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

3
2

5
0
4
2
1
0
1

3
/
4

t
o

1
/
2

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

x
1
H
0
5
e

B
a
r
b

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6
2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8
'
M
a
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

a
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6
2

1
1
/
1
6

a
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
3
/
8

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
0

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7 4

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

83
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
0

.
6
1
1
1
4
5 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w
8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
1

6
1
6
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
5

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4
6

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6
.

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w
'

u
-

59

.
--~



~
~

tu

.t
-'

X
,.

•.
o

jd
~itt

N
O

...9
-'

C
O

tI
~

~
u

I-:-I~ .j
a

~
~

-11
~

't
~

~ ~
..j
::I.,;

:ij
oJ

'
!
:
!
~

II
'~

Q
;

If)
..

'"

~
fi/7i

-'1
t
'
)
Y

i;
r.J

V
I ••

{
O

!
;
- o

.J
r
o
o

-
<

J
~

oJ

{
~

'(~
j'

\/I
.
.
.
)
~

(t
<

t
~

7
"!

'!
'"

t •..
~

~
(J

G
:

~
~

0/
-:-

"'0
I~

rt<
J

.
J1
~~
~

0:
It

I
)(

E
,~

~
w

~
~

~
...J

h
,J

~~
.J

W
c::

'1cJ.
tiE

~
"

.
I
T

.
.
I

.
.
,

)
(

)
(

.
)
(~

~
~

~
~

~
.
,
.

I
C

~
:
:

iii '
cJ

"
)
, I

~
)
c

~
~
t
!
:
i
C

•..
'"

~
~

~
~ ~

~
~

~
~

rJ
•...•....

'"
•..

~
~

..s
C

o
•••

~
~

.,
.
,
J

E
}
:
c
:

~
~

tf
.J

....I
~

~~~J~
~

~
c¢

•...•...
~

~
~
j

~
~

~
-'

c1
~

co
••.

~
j

""
,
.
I
)
~

~
~t'-

~
t'·~

~
~

~
~

~
t

'f
~:
1
'

vi
~
I
I
.

~
if)

a
I
~

~
~

.~
~

~
-

~
~

~
~

~
~

~ a:
cJ

::>
-;~~~

~
j ~

J(
•

;
.
~

«.

I~
(i:

~
~A
N
:

o~
~

N

"
~

~
~

~ ~
&

...~
~

'"
"

..
"

~
<

J
.
:
.

"
~

u
•

V

~
j

V
I

?
%

~
~

.....
......
>

<
•..•

.
~ oi

•
~
:

'0
~

~
~
o

,.,

j
~

~
~

•••
::;?

~
t;!

~
~ "
"
o
J
.

~
~Ig

~
...

;;
0~

"0
j:;

~
f
l
r
a

..J
o
j
.

~
~

t
'
)
f
J:
~

c:r
'3

~
~

~

•
•
.

I
-

~
~

~
o

~
o

..•
O

;(j
-'"

cO
"

:I:
:I:

!~
~

~
t

~
£

J
I~

~
~
I
J

~
~

~
.:.

•
I

.
:
.

...
C

J
Q

.

;
i

~
•..

u-
Q

\
•••

~
c:
..J

~ w
~

rt.1
~
] '

~
.:.

.
~

t
:

~
~

tg~
c

~
~

:£.
"

-J.

I
c:

~
~

~
~

~
~""

~
~

j
~

\I)

~
~

~
~

~
<
i

;
:
;

~
~

~
£
C
;

3
~

~
~

~
oJ~

~,'
:_~

..
-$..6
6 ~t ~£

O
..J

"I
~~

"
'7

Q
~

~
'"

-Z
'"

'"
-

"'1I~
M

••
::.-

--I:t
<
J
~

rr~
<

.J

~
~

.J
I

C
X

)
\1)0-
rJ

0
~

~
c(17<

-

~
c-

.J~
~~~
~
6

'"7
\)

II)
r-

fV
")

~
~~
~ o
e

g
-

.J
0

o
~

~
~

8
~

~;;;
c
i

8
III

,
.
)
0
- r-

o~~
~

~H Q
~

B
,
.
)
'
"

(
)
~

~
~

~
~

,.~
o

()
"'IV N

o-.
-7

..,I~
~

0
..•

~
~

~

o
()

'"
-

~
~

~
~

~
~

'~
")

~
~

"
'
>
~

~
\
f
)

~
\i1~

It!
~?~i~

tV
!'f\

......
o
0

IV
.9

11)1-
~

tJ
o.t--

a
::

S \I)
o

I
V
)

'::: -
,,~
o

iii
V

I
III

~
~
y
~

.~
~

~
~

....c
0
0

o
:::

~
~

?":7;1
:
;

~
~ J

~1
\I)

0
:
:
;
:
;

:;
~

3
:
;

:;
~

3
=

~
~

:;
:3

:
;

~
:
:
:
0:;j

a~
a

~
~

0
~

~
..::

~
3

"
~

....:
...)

~
~

.J
.j

"-,...9
~

\n
\i)

.J
-'

-'
•...-

\
¥
'
I

-
-

-
,
.
)-
-

-
-- --

...-
...!

"7
,.

...
t\.

.
.
.
9 -

...
~

:
?

II)N
r
J
,
.
)

...- N
\
¥
'
I
I
"
;
!
' --

'"
- -

C
\jN

-
-

...-
t
o
-

-
N

'"'1
1\1

'" -
'-rJ

... ----...
N-

~
~

~
:
S
~

e;~
~

~
11\

'T
o

V
i

V
i~

~
~ ;;

;J
I~

:g~
~7.g

~
~ r-

-'
~

~ ..,
'"~

~
~

t-
"

1/1
T
O
'
!~

;::;g~~
.~

~
~

"!.~
::::g

<
£

M
lit

In
"
"
I

"
"
I

N
)

"I
'"

N
oJ

oJ
I\J

I\J
~

0-
c--9
IIJ'=

T N
...

)
;

I!!
J ~~

-
~;:~

r;
••

~
;

~ ~
~

I-
.~

~
n~

~
~

~ f
I-

j ~t!~IJ ~
! ~

~
s:

""

..~
11\

"'i
-
>
c

~i
~

~
~

E

i
".I<1-(
; , (0f!

..
~

eS
tl2

~
~

~
...

~
~

~
.
0

J
~

~
~(\ol

ex
.'

w
-
;
"

0
0

~
~

~
~

'"
~

~.~
1 ~

"';
!::

~
~

.
0
0

1
•

\/I
!X

I
~

~
~

~
"s

.....
<

J
;.

i1
'"

~
~

--J.
'J

~
.~

~
~

'"
'"

'!.~
......

:r
~

~
~

I
~

~
~

~
~

~

!
!

t
~

oJ
V

tt .
~

J ~'A
:

~ ~

~
~

~
.•

~
~

011
t:J

;:
O

Il

~
~

~J
J

~
1

~
':i

I
~

~
~i .:.
~

,..
~

~
.:.

~
C
:
:
"

J
~ ~

~
~

~
~

;f.j
~

~
~

~
~

~
d:

~
'$~

-~
~

I~
~

'
r
o
o

Q
c::
Ii)

t
-
I
V
)~

j;;
~ ~

~
~

V
I

o
0.~

IV
0~2

?
.
~ ~

•...

~
cO
~

~
"

0-
~

~~
~

#\I
;:;

c-
>

Jc--Ii)
'"

"
..,

q
)
-
r

~
r--

~
~

~
~

..s
'"

IV
••.•

~
"7

?
~

~
~

r~ ~
~

:::
"?"7'?

01)

8
..•

'"
~

!V
I

~~
~~

~
~

.

V
)

~
~

\I}
~

00
00

q
)
<
O

1/)«)
<
0

~
~

~i
'"

0
:;

:;
.
J

:j
.
J
:
9

:;
r:

J
:;

:;
::;
:
;
:
;

.
J

:;r:
::;

~
:;

"
In

j
..s

..J
"

N
.
.
.
.
.

I\J
'"-
...

'"
N

'?
":1' -

I")
•••

;..,
..,

II1N
c-J

rJ
'?

....-Till
~ IV

•
/J

~
~

~
'
O
!
!

~
x ~~

;;:
!j?,
g:

~fi;
I!

~
i;

~
:i

~
~

~
~

~
r!

~
~

..•
""

t::
~

.•.
~

••.
.::i

~
3

f
.....

c

l

~
)

o

~,~

f

-

~
®

----
6
0
-

~

~

~
-

~v

--~



1
9
8
2

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

--
T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

r1

,
'-!

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

3
6
1
0
3
7
7 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
1
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
3

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

4
6
1
5
0
0
3 1

L
a
r
g
e
'
M
a
n
i
f
o
1
d

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
1
i
e
f
5
5

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0
.
0

8
6
1
0
3
7
61

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
2

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
81

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

1
3

.
.62
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
52

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.
.

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
0

.
5
0
1
1
0
21

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7
0

C
o
n
n
.

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 69

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6z...
G
o
$
2
0
3

,
Ix4

P
IP

€.
N

IP
P

L!;
7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2 2

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
52

3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

1
1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
61

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C
.
U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2..~
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
5

6
1
0
0
5
1

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
6 1

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

~l

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

'1-"3-
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
i
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
.
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
2

5
0
4
2
1
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 80

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
5
1

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

8
1

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
62

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
;
0

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1
·
N
P
T
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
6
2

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
5

6
1
5
4
4
5

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5
.
0

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3 5

3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
6
M
J
I
C

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
0

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7
4

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 88

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w89

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
0
1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
0

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4
.

6
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
1
.
0

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
62

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
2

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
.
0

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3 1

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

9
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

9
4

6
1
5
4
7
5

.
1

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

9
6

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

6
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
1

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.
9
7

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
2
1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

9
8

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

r

-
61

III

-
_.--J



@T

!
-@~Q 38;1 1 ~

I~@
IGj)

38 '1'1

147 )8

It{
~

~~
'"'

@lW

@)

3& ~I@

~
0)

)@~ 'IS
I 1

y

I

® L~ e
,

&f~~

\0\

~

7 ~@
0'\

@-I'J
@-<

@)-

~
u /

1
•• ~77

'A

8

'T1 :98 '-,
I

.®<:

I
;

. I I

~<{ ~ 1.II~OSt. .cIT-"~I)(-""'~}t- ~~

'1#3 z- &./54&,5 oI.C./r·~P3~-"":I'x-3S

li~ / ~ I (PO 4 l ..)C/T·(.9JX .(,~J")C - 13

'1.01 3 (, I~O ~~ JCIT·(.FJ)(-"r::U· 3 7

1/00 1 ~I/oO 1.8 </CIT.",rIX-/"~J)( .'1/0

59' c= (.,18// S .¥I moRo·ot! - '1: •• "";SIC

$8 / I••IS 44 ~ '"C IT· I..F.T X -<..FI)(-I Z Co

S'/ 2 (~154 -4 Z. .J"'T.I.<;1x .J. ~3X'SS

151.. / u./S<;90 ••fU.QA"~)(·A"1X-l.t­

!.-;S / I. I J <.J ?" ",.•..••.~.•".01. •••••• I~ i" '

S4 I faJS<:;/~9 .11 ~41"1."-~~~ 'b~"

. Is'! , ./<:;s("A IQ~ ~~I:>.T~91. ~h~~

Isz I fa'..) S'oI.j~ :''''T.I_9Iv.·'~!)(· ''10
.lsl , (0/4 5<J~ ~IT-A~Iy.P.~1\l-~·IZC

I,,:c I /hl<1.~<J"7 iAr •.r."'C1y-e,.\"I:\l.~6'r

49 I iLol'-f54l&. IAc.IT-J'ln\l-8~J.IC-J/S"

l<Ja I Jal4 3Sl. ifWr·e.H)I-B~.!K·40
147 &, 1./1/ 3'-.5 l'KII.!.TO\c:rL>< ~L

<//p ~ I",J<!15 <oJ I<lCfT· L.~:nt·~!)(-nl
101 2.1t..IR:J~? % m~· .y.,rnT\t. I4s 1/ /.J</09B 1<Jc.r-(.p:rx.'.~:5.)('201

I~ 1 S'O"-lZ/0 0/. T•• 'It. R.~CI BA~~ <14 1 (,,153'43 "c.,r-"r.r)('IO~rj(.9'"

101 Z "r-.<;:7'~ I" Tr' ~/,,' R •.r:,·T!...,J.<J3 z ~I/~o'" 4C,T.I..UK'I.PIX-I.'
101. i?.lln(1I77 1Y,•• ~ oei'/••·,.,..rlC._ 4Z I.- 101l70~ "Ir.lf·_"TV''''':H-7A

#oS I ~A/A.tJsl . .y.,~SIC. S•.•"I ~ •.•", 'II I &/0306 ~nPT >< 3/~ m31e.
10'1 1 I/_IA""O %,'1II0R-9d-,Y".MTIt. '10 1 1J>/l1.tJS Yl.nPT.~·- S/<IMoT Ie.

\03 I/A/(')oZ8 11.(.a.1I",,·"lo..,)~"T393 <'/I1/'-7 OI,t..(nOf/..-li".M:T,C.

IOl 'l 1£-11 / ~ ~ ¥u IYIf\R - 1/", CY\~\c. 38 /01 (..111 z. ~ Yq n.PT- %.-90'·1't11c'

10\ z..ll./OOZ9 t:f/~S' •••~ ...,1\11\'m' 37 S 1t..1()/93 ~ "':rlc·~III.If[) T
IOC Ii_I R? A7 'YA/IINI. '1J••• ,,;~::::~; 3l. 2. u./~.I.l Z 7 BI\.J"I-AP.h-'l> P.rJl'oN'>7

99 1 1/014198 'lwb U.·r •.•.bE:. 35 Z. (g/0 18S 'iYr•• O-RI(\.'- ?\u..~
9l. 2 II. 1117" ~ ~'I'I~- ~ 1'1'1:1<" 3'f Z <.0 1 ~ Sf&> Ua<l - 1 >< ']/'l.b~. RO

07 , ~N...oo3 'Iwb S•.',c:TOf J••.\\oIQ 33 1 1D0/1.S.<; Ha.V- I ></0<./ z~.~
~ 'Z. - 1 y,•• lYItJI?CJr~-% (t1.!Ic.. 32 ~ 1l.IS42l.. AT" M.•••~h-on·_,oi;~.
9S ~ (,1813~ 1Y,l..f'tIo(·%~i.'s) 31 21S0l.o"-li0 IV" NPT"-9C>"-sr:U­

9<1 "C.I/_IA<. =<: <t ~,~'q~<"-'\\J." ."..,. 3r "\ Iso ~.mo 1 NPT-- 90"- ~ L
93 ? 1/_liI.:-:(,.., I ~1YU\c'-9d·14."T\t.\oo> 29'-/ 1l./I1 "-II H'Id 1)~"'L H 0'-1:

9t I 1•..•,407'- ok.lr-M·J')(-ilf~K-/19 ZB 2.. ""5450 c.1T'.~.T)t'''f:rX'VS·-1/

91 Z. ~1C;5A9 --It\'I.IC·H:~r)(-IZ/,o 2'1 ! r-o(')·C.T '.L
90 ~ Ila/A2.48 1'li ••.ItlDr.."",". 1'1.,. =,c, Z(" / (,10300 %npr I( ~/"".,J'Cc.

8')1. IloIA//4 r,,,jI'J()K-9cl-'MI.I'IJ'IC z<: / ~".k. I~,.. l"U~«RMf

f!8 to i.18"-i9lD ¥"fI1t)i ••.•S--~I.oI'1:I\(. Z'I 2.k('\49S'S' ¥<{ ??L "j
A71<111.ISS71 H'ID. r...bL '1:>$<\ 2_~ Z.lcnd?n<:.. "* <'-I"<OJ I\I,PPII

B'- 41/a/A_~C:><:' lr£.fIIO«.-90-I'I,~r:($~ ~l. '

~ I 1_1.s4'7~ ""'T~J(-gp!)(-'8 7 I ,/~ To'J~ ';<Fn.1'o..,gj

1WI'IIi71.JS~O INPr >< I II~ 'B.~ ~ / S()I I""'''. '/'-1 ?,;:>F "Y1'4L.

~ 11_IR<:-70 '/~nPT-'% .. ",,~,<. T ;Q, (~,.}.jc;,,\ (')\ 1'\.", ~-(\,,-I<...

& JA. 1 ~IIO~I O.L 'K'i<.FIITht.R
!II ~ I...IP. 3/1 :y., I\'I~IC. (A,[\\Ofl. T ,;, 17, ~ •• -. I <AU )...C'C' .• c. •••

~Il_ f_IR4Al. ¥,,~jIC-~l.ro.l(. lID 1 - m,,,.J.,+,,TI..("
79 z.. t.1&4"-1o o/,t.II1OIt.·9d'-"Io·~t:. Ie: I,. '1.7"""'-J~ :<''1'''1<1, 1' ••••'

78 Ii> l.D1A.4l.S 91.•• 1ClOC·~s"_ ~IoI'I!K 14 .t..1 + u.vLl C'.'1t

77 Z. 1..1&310 %mO«-~ •••m:r\c. 13 ~·la?'()"'OQ LI~T c..I{L.

7'- <I ;1.-18 Z4 / ¥/1'IOe.-'<:S- ¥~I'1:IIC IZ. I ~ . - • 1'>, I -r;. n. K.

7S J 1.J831'-1 V" !rUle. v.nIOfl. /I / - ". <-IoU ·'h\T'£.R..

1'/1 7/$(,(g'-/ IV'/NPr- 1-l/oufS.r, If' '~/n""/A 5.T~l. m.TR
'73 / (,./'/31.8 8e.lr·8~nc-~J)(-t.o 9 ~ ·--IN.5- ::!. ~PL ~"-\~,..

7l. 'I (,/8/83 7/6~-Qc)- ~ m31c. A J I~ ~ .8l.R.-S;

7tfJ' <'/8/78 IfYII..IOl>,,--90·J.fj( •• n1lt.1 I I"OI"'A..IP.I""\" ...•l'~_Fr.R_cn

~ 1 '-/030$ .y.,nrr-90·-¥'ImTIt ID I I~Q(,,) •• .cJO UVPRrJSnI..?~m.~
~II 1l./A/38 '~Pr.90-1 ~8.f. ~ I ,. IAr", •.a. lOlL' ('I .~I •.o

'~I" II_Ill 17/~ OX: .•.••••.•• 'Y•••rn.Tlr -'-1 I, II~IC:()(')~ Il!:\p.r_~ .-
71::!. t./A/19 9h.moe·td'·Y,1o.1\'13\C?:' I 1/~11"\"''''1 I". a. '?:•••:~."I~

~ 4 I'-JR.J D9 J( mo«· 'K•..M;rlc. I? 17 '/~I""'I"I 2,..... b.• d ..1.\ M. .••"--~_~""

I-S 1 (,18090 1Jf...a-R,JII.",lnPT 1 I ,l..n/.Q4L/ 1<, ,j -7"? __ Co-,
'~""., Si!HE~"k- A74( -·<.jWb <lfJAll'.C:::



/

,...V
1
9
8
2
.
8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t
N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n
-

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
41

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 5
5

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

.
1

1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

3
6
1
0
3
7
71

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
3

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
5
5
.
0

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
81

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

6
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

7
6
0
6
8
1
81

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1
w
l
R
e
l
i
e
f
6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

8
6
1
0
3
7
6

.
1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
2

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

9
6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
~
3
5
.
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
81

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1 1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
I
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7 1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
(
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7
0

C
o
n
n
.

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5
2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
0

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

~
P
T
x

9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31
'

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k
8

i
n
.

7
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 75

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

i'l.-
505

z"D
"3

I
/

X
Lj

jJ
IP

€
N

IjJ
1'1..,/:;

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

\

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
·
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

"-

2
66
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

~
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

u'--l~
5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

B
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n
T
e
e

~
2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0
3

1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
5

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
.
0

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
6 2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d
x

1
0
4
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C
E
l
b
o
w

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6 2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

8
9

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

.
9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

5
3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9
.
0

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
0

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

x
.
9
/
1
6

N
P
T
M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C
x

9
0
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

3
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 94

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T
M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w95

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
0
1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
8

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3
1

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

9
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

.
1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

6
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
. 1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
2
1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6
G
P
M

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6
1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R
·
x

9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7
1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l
'
R
u
n

T
e
e

·
5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
~
1
2
0
.
0

1
0
6

6
1
1
1
2
7

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
91

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
0
7

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T
·
t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8 1

R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
8

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
91

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

-
63

r
J



'\

ie'

I
I

I

@-1

!

I

I

lfiz.(,1(,05(,"C.IT-(.,~Sj(-I.~rll - 3G
W~

(.,1 S <I ~S~IT.I..~J'",·t..~J"K-.3S

loll

1../(.,04 ~Ik,T-t.~.IX·I..~SX - I_~
Co/.J

(,((,,0 ?.(.,'ic.Ir:G.fr)(·4~r)l- 37
(4)1

(,.1(P£,LZ.8t.r./r-l..FJI(·II>~S"'-<{1.

S9 z.

l../~ II 5* ",olt -90 .:."'I. mJ' 1<

SBI

1{,./S4~<;)(.,t:Jr. (,fJ)( ·t...fJ"x·/~,"
S1 "Z.

l,/S<l4 ~~C.'T~~J)(-,r.r~- S5
St.1

11.15 S90lom-BFJx·p,Hx· I..(.p

S 1

'#1</1./.1.5~IT-RHJ(-AH .11-/.3

q I

I (P( SSl.9LH H')D 1'""•••..51., q!>S,

111..1-

''''lO.3cS*nPT-9d-~m.nc.S3 I1(.,($ Sl-&RH ,.,~o ' ...•.at ij ••

1/£ 2-

418.3Z7Yo! MOR.- y.. mJ'le5Z II iR/t./s <I9~c 1T'·l, PIIr-(.~S"-1 l/o
liS I

so~?IO.% Tc. 'It 'R~'b 'a~> •.•<;j 1, <J,<JRIBc.lr-&Hx'8~Ix·j~.o

II't z

5C~ ZJ •..31"1'0 ¥~ R~'b i!>y>L.$'c IG.I<{.$"", 7I8c.IroB FJ"JI'-8fJ')f!9!:f

II' 2-

II_III'? 7, Xc- r<\D1l ,,' 1•• · ",'O',c.~ Il,1'IS'-J1.!Btlr·81J"x-8!'J'-I/S

1111: ?.

1..10051Pt(..T't.ToR. lYtoTor41(;1'1.38 ~1&,T-8I'n-8f!1C-"Io

II I

II" , .••.c.jS<.J:.c.IT-8fr}(-8~!X·~';;,-~7 I..(,1<13(,5~u.TRIC.To~ !.L
IIC I

II./s<-lsS~,T-8UX'89!x -IB~41..<11..1</1s<I<Ie' r-t.fS. -(.SJ'IC - ~ lot

lid!
I IJ..I<:'<./<;;/o~IT-l'S]JC·B.nX -.137<IS <I(,(<1098</G,T-I.Fn' -<..FJ"IC ·~ol

~OI

I I..OI..8?. 7A(., "Fe.· ~\..·st.4'1 II..IS345~CIT'("UJl'-,oi-1lt· 9&,

IID1

I1<"ls'l?S ~~,r.~t'(of.I'I.·'/s-' 78(qJ Z.(,1/z.0~-IcIT- t..C:.!X·t.~!X-{,,'

1M>/.

, I/o/<.y '1 ~,",CIT-(..I.~}t·~n'-'4f-9C<II: (,p(",1 Ii? 0";I<ic'T-,-"n4;1')( - 76

I/~ z.

I..IR"'/SI3/'iQ.:SIC- !,••••••.IZ_ T ~I1 1£..IO.3Qo%opr X ~/<I ".,,.,C-

I,o!

I I{,{Bl. 79~I!./IIoR-9cr·I'/, • (\'\]'IC.<Ie I('IIIJ./SItLn1'T-9d - Y"",:rIC,

Ih! I

.Ino Z- P.IJl..l •• 'lnll ?/•• C'• .rr~3(,/112.71f,IMMOI.- O'fl. 1\'1J"1c:.

1/0/

2. (,{lIlS 17'</11'10" - 'Sf.! M3"IC-38 101(,/11 Z Z.ly"n"T'-~ ••-9d- I"\:r Ie

101 ~

(, IDol. I)#IS Sl.IlI!.:!. ...,)1\\'"37 tD~/O{93I~ /I'\J"(C'EU<~'b T
1101;

I G./8z.87"Isll'lolt- "Ill "'3\(':'~1.3!" z.~/S4Z.7ST'.,"'-8flx-loUX-/07

9~
I I/"~ II)B</LJb u.-rv ..:~t.~s z.(,IOIB59101. o·tt..,,1.. ?\ ""'\

I~ Z.

11/ Z /.'TAt l'IloR. - "/s /'I'II'e..13'1 ?.•..••01 loSt...Ho:\L- 1 "':11 '8."tb
~'J

Il.s.CXnOo3~wb ~c.\,"i\.r ...)0.\",)'33 I~Ol Z.5 $HoJI.-1 IC wv ~~·It

,,, l.
l..18S3S"J {. •• I'!oIt-~ - ~ PU\C31. ~l.s.IS<Jz. t..18r...,•.••·8\'J)(·9O - lO~';"

,5 Z.
(,/~/3~ 11x.l1\o~·",fj ~Ol\. ~t.t131 z.sot...J I.DI Y''i npr-9d .~T" l.L

!Q1

Z. ("'/A3337/A!:I!(' ~~ ,':.IL'"":r3C 3$05300I NPr - 9c! - ~ @>c:>o.;

93 '2.

1../8301"1e.I'Il:sI<:' -,6 ·'%~!It·!..Z.9 <-I&./11<.//H<{f) b,,'u(. Ho:!.£.

I'!z
11('14o'J~ k!T-I.tJ'K-t.r!X-119

IZ1' z.(gls4so~CJr-t..i-r"-(J:rx.'~\<

91

l.1..15589 ~T""'·I~~.1IHznX-IZ(,.Z7 3~oS'l.ooIInpr-9cf~T !-L
190

l.. 1../8 ~<l8""'-1'ID2- 94- I Yo. ''1me. Z~{ t.c>/O 300¥( npr x ¥<4. 1Y\3' U:.

1M'

(.18//4~1'I01.-,o- 9fr" m:rlc:.Iz.sI1<"1833 {.,11140/l'\oil- I" H~~t.
188 l..

(,18"'/9<"% 1I1OII.·'4s··'Yo •• mJlc:.'t4 2-Iso"" 9S'~5/f ?,?£. TU.
181'-1

1.155'71IfI'I b i ••:a!.Jh:.'1[l.3 z.$0170 G% tlo~l.. n.,~9U.
8/.-i

t.,1830Z./1(."'01(-90--1 X••tn7f. lZ

8513

~15<./73I4.cIT-Io#.Tx·~:SX.- \8ZI1503000'kTo V•• Rt.~ ~v..:.II

B'I :~

7/""~(.OIItPr" I Ho~~ ~qRt> ZCI$OIIOZ. Ih nPT ?,?E. 'i!1•..•.l..
""3 I

"'/A,C::~oIv" OPT- 0/,•• M'I I/' •TlJ I~I~/4<l S.3OIL "b'•••~T'c.\<..
B'Z

IS I it.,/I0SIlOlL b~Rt\...L<t..
~

17 ~ II..OSl.O~Ldl£. "0, r:'FI4~('R.
8113

1.1A '4 R ••..~UIC.- 0/•••.r<\'I'c.I~ { :$OS"I..OOlM./c:.H. '1JL1'€.R,

~ :3

1.../8"'/'/01"-1102- 9d. ~ L.onIoIIItIC15 t.'(q?.OIt./S.:> TRL. c.•.••l...

~~
!d~.~?,~,'YM.~' oJ SO- %. "':tIC1'/ 4l.s.WOS ~10ll::l+I..\)1.. <:'4L.

77 Z
(;1"'310-~-~:Y.C-M~IC.13 z. :l,z,0<J99l.,~t C.~\'I\.~1l.

74. 4
(,182"'/1I~ "'01.-90- V"M3'Ic:.(z. 1 '7l.0097H<f.D. OIL ~111<..

75 3

G.//U / 1y., /V'I:nc l.l"IOO Th II1;(.0$/'01~~~~Q 1-.\\'~
7'f1

7/S{,.I.qIY., I\Vr -' I • j/o ••.1>1Iii!10 I ;(,.,103 { 8SoTR.~ t'Y1. Ie:..

'7.3

9 Z. loO(oS"8SCt:S-3 ~?~~

~ JI

('18/8J ~IIIOi-'tO- ~ M3'1 C.8' I ,t&,IO!>7&.~lo...l>,,,-"Bb~-SZ

1114
1.18 ( 7 ~ISA••1'I\DC -to -/KJm7 .1 ~"BIB~ C.""T-FC.~-S'

10 1
ts,{" 3lc 8~IT-aI'.TA ·8!']X-t..oI. ; I i(090 z.<J 9H'1?'i.O ..so\- ?...""Q

/,'1 I

I.IB/38.1"pr- 90- I Ii<»~ 'aIS I"'.l:1Ir'\ A..QlOlL C.oolE.~
0:0814

G.181ZI.·XIofIIOIl-%. I"\;r Ic.<J ·11.15003J.A~~ (Y'l~(\~~

.7 ~
(,,18119Y••._- ,0< 0/0.1'1\.1'''3 (1t./0377It's:.s A •.•.••'rl.,..J).~

1.Io.~
1.18/09.,..••~ - )( •• I'\J' IGZ. 2-1t.IOO30 ,,",n)) """I ~ -a••.

~
I I.IM90 :%.'O-I.~ -/ nprII 14>O,->S<l-4Is..Ln.'b.- ~3 ?...",,"'"

~~\..,c

~<.\,~"""",\,,,,<.- 8~'io-"',.)t) -"'/I\~,"T\e.'l - "'198 I~ 10

~
I

C~/,I,



~
f

u---
1
9
8
2

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4
M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3

6
1
0
3
7
7 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n
3

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

4

6
1
5
0
0
3 1

.
L
a
r
g
e
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

5

6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

6

6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
5
.
0

7

6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
O
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1
w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f
6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

8

6
1
0
3
7
6 1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
5
2

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

9

6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1 1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7
0

C
o
n
n
.

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l
T
a
n
k

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9 2

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5
x

6
.
0

7
2
6
1
8
1
8
3

1
1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

-
1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
8
·

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
5

6
1
8
3
1
1

3
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
~
n

T
e
e

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
4
5
°

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2:~
5oSz,o~

I
I

Y
.

'I-
f

IIll!
II

I/J{)J,C
7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n
T
e
e

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0
1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
5

6
1
5
4
7
3

3
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
.
0

'
,
r
-
-
'
2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
2
8

6
1
5
4
5
02

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

3
I
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
9

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0
°

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
6
2

.
0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
5
1

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d
x

1
0
4
.
0

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9
.
0

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6
2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d
x

3
1
.
0

9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
7
.
0

9
5

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

6
3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
0

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T
M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r
9
8

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T
M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4
6

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
4

6
1
5
3
4
3
1

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
9
6
.
0

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6
G
P
M

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

1
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5
6

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
. 1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
-
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
2
-
9
0
.
0

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
2
1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
0
4
-
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
9
-
-
6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
~
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
8

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
71

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
0
9

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

5
1
-

6
1
4
5
4
81

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5
.
0

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
91

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7
.
0

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8 1

R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
2

6
1
0
0
5
1

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
91

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
·

1
1
3

6
1
1
1
2
7

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
5

6
1
4
4
2
51

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
~
1
3
2
.
0

1
1
4

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0 1

1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
1
5

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
22

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
1
6

6
1
8
3
2
7

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
1
7

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

-.
65



291294·
S

O
LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

.
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
E

R
B

LO
W

E
R

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

:J
1-

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

12
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

W
H

IT
E

S
T

R
IP

E
R

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

BC

291091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

'

B
LU

E

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

G
R

E
E

N
A

N
D

P
IN

K

B
R

O
W

N

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
S

O
LE

N
O

ID

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

S
E

N
D

E
R

R
E

D

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
L

IG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
.

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

DE

29/130
·M

A
IN

W
iR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
lX

J
f

f\lJT
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

F
W

H
IT

E

~
N

:K
S

P
E

E
[){)M

E
T

E
R

S
E

W
E

R

:...E
F

T
R

~
A

R
T

A
IL

LlG
i-IT

-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N
·

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

6
6

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
-

.
U

G
H

T
-T

W
N

SIG
N

A
L

G



----0

U
'\..c~ _

AB
O

R
A

N
G

E

B
LU

E
­G
R

E
E

N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.'
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

F
29//42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

B
LA

C
K

W
H

IT
E

67

3
2 I

Z
911~'7

I~
&

I\~
~

('L.\.o"""
)(

8"
31

I
V

~1109
It;

6~~
«.L

"D
x

-/"
30

I
Z

9110B
14

(..1'1.
"E

l..lA
.L

)(
~"

2
9

2
2.91107

H
G

A
.

B
L

t.A
.L

X
.3"

2
8

I
z

9
/

<
./

$'<
./

14
L.~

.
x

171
".

2
7

I
291

~
78 10

&
1=

\"
I(L

b
x

/z"
1
2
6

1~
9,~

"11D
10

c:..A
"

B
L

U
,L

)(
14"

2
5

1~
91.qu'

14
L.~

~
R

.U
~

)(
18"

2
4

I
~

914$'3
10

L>
~

o
f3\.u.f..

x
S

3"
2
3

I
2.912.77

10.
L

>
t:\.

aL
.lA

.L
x

14"

2
2

I
?.91

1
2.8LIB

"
~c:\tT

(.R
'j

~~
€,

•.•t
21

I
Z

,9C
III

~
~

ov..I"\.U
~T

R
P,P

2
0

I
~

911<
./1

10
bA

o
L...HilrE

,.
)(

1.35"
19

I
?.91<

..1~
2.1<

/c:..P..
R

t.t:>
x

/Z
,"

18
I

z.91J../8'1
1<

./
L.A

.
R

t.t:>
)(

2..
S'

•.

17

I
~

9/47l..
lu

uA
.

R
t-t:>

)(
/4"

16

12.9I<
..1l..0

1/#
c:..A

.
"B

L
lA

.L
)(

159"
152

2.910./<
/314

~A
o

IZ
.L

b
x

10"

14

I
Z

.9,.t.J'-J
2-liD

G
R

o~U
)

)(
<

}"
13

2
?.914'-1

I,-I
~~.-G

~E
..L

I\.
)<

I)"
.

12

2
~

9/<
-1<

/0II."
L

.A
•

R
t."b

xl.,
I

I
I

~91<
lZ

.1
II."

L
.R

.
~\tL

£.
n.

)(
iD

"

10

I
2.911~

O
Its.

L
.R

o
w

H
IT

£..
)(

lD
"

9
I

~91
\39 II..

L
>

A
~

W
H

IT
t.

)(
1/#"

8
I

2.91138
II.&

.
<

..>
>

=
\

0
W

f-+\"\t.
)(

10"
7

I

2.91137
1'-1

&
A

.
"B

un
..

x
ts."

6
I

2.9/13101<
./G

A
.

~
\u,t-

x
12."

5
I

2.91135
1<

1L.R
.

W
H

1/(.
x

s"
4
2

Z
9

"
3<

./'''''
L

:.Pt.
'B

L.~
c.1<

.K
5"

3
I

2.9113.3
I"{

L
>

R
.

l.:.~L
t.n.

)(
S"

2
I

2.91
\31.,'-I

",II.
B

•..U.L
x

5"
I

I
291

\31
N

G
A

..
B

llA
(.

x
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8240
-

G
A

S

498/32

I

J



291294
.

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

'(I

L
T

F
P

O
N

T

H
E

~
r

6
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

.
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
m

B
LO

W
E

R

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

:JI-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

12
G

A
,

B
LA

C
K

W
I

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

W
H

IT
E

S
T

R
IP

E
R

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

A
IC

B
R

E
f.JK

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

BC

291091-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
L

IG
H

T

B
LA

C
K

B
LU

E
'

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
U

G
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

291144
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

.
~

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

D
O

~
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

DE

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D f82 21

.
-

+
C

JC
J

-:;'
12

V
O

LT
N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

G
R

O
U

N
D

fR
O

W
N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

6
8

-

!R
O

W
N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

m
Y

B
R

O
W

N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

F
1

.~
..•.'

R
~
H
T
R

\
j

LIG
H

T
.rM

::
~

---./"-J
"



.8

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
£I

B
R

O
W

N

R
E
D

Y
r

O
R

A
N

G
E

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

r

B
LU

EG
R
E
E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.·
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
H

IN
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
f£S

S
O

N
W

JD
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

F
291/42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

R
E

D

W
H

IT
E

69
-

V
1

~9'
109 ,~

6~.
R

£.t)
.••..

~
.-

C
~

I
~91

108
1'1l.R

.
i5L

1A
.t.

'>
C

C
/"

2
5

'2
V

~
I

\0'7
1"1

l.~.
'i!>

~
•••.t.

')<
3"

loti

I
~

9"~
'1

ILl
l..~.

~L
~l..o..;)

')(8-
~

3
1

2.9005' Iz."
~o

1.t.11.C
1\::)

C
-/\

~
\..L

Z
Z

1
~900S! Si.,"

'B
~n-L

R
.'I

~~~I...E
..

.
l.1

I
Z

.90"
, blto

•..•..
f\.~

::'''''R
~P

2C

I
l...911

4.1110
~A

.
W

H
IT

t...
x

13S
"

I')
~

9
("")

~
Z

1'1
<

.o~.
R

.£.'b
I(

It"

18
I

1.9/<
./8<

/1<
/

bA
.

R
.t.'b

)(
l.S"

I?
I

2.91I<
i~ '0

bA
.

6.~
U

.n.x
//0"

I~
I

2911.l.1S
Il

(,.A
.

It~
~

x
130"

15
Z

191J/<
/3

14
<

.oil.
R

.t.b
X

1
0
"

1'1
I

Z
914f.t..f2.I/z,

bA
.

R
.~b.

)(
9"

132
l...91J.J<

./I
''''

loA
.

<
..R

.t(..\'\.'1(
9"

122
"L

9'~~0liD
(.

A
.

R
E

.."b
K

/z,"
-

I
I

I
~9"1~1It..

l.
A

.
(..~

E
.£.r\.

.••
/z,"

/0
12.9"'/0

liD
<

.A
o

w
H

IT
E

..
>

(
1..

••

9
I

Z
.91139It.

laR
.

W
t4IT

~
I<

.
liD

"
8

I
~

9/1.3B1(,.
uR

.
Io,)K

IT
l.

)(
10"

.,I
2.91137

11./laA
.

~L
U

tJ
x

~
"

6
/

~9113lo,"'l..A
.~\u.t..)(

Iz"
5

I
~91

'3S"14/6A
.

£JH
,n:.

I(
s""

4
2

Z
.

'J
/134/,'''

~
~

.
5L~

C
k

~
5"

J
I

~
9/13J

1"1
bA

.
(o.~(.~

IC
S"

Z
I

~
91

13z.1"/
i..A

.
8L

u..L
)(

5"
I

I
~

91131
'"

~.
t!I

L
./.A

.L
X

.
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8240
.

C
I£S

E
L

498/33

---



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
1

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R
'
-

F
e
m
a
1
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
~
i
n
g

M
T

-
·
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

--

-
S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

V
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
70

-



I
N
D
E
X

A

A
ir

C
1

ea
n

e
r

:
15

F
i

1
ter

"
15

C
ap

15
A

ir
C

onditioner,
A

djustm
ent

T
ab

9
B

low
e

r
'0

•••••
26

C
ondensor

9
C

om
pressor

9
D

rive
Shaft

9
D

ryer
9

H
ousing

M
ount

26
A

ir
Inta

ke
13

P
1ate

13
T

u
be

6,7
°

A
ir

S
1

ide
2°6

A
gitator,

Flow
C

ontrol
33

Im
pe

11
e

r
36

Sha
ft

36
A

1
terna

tor
'0

••••••••••••••••••
"1

,6
A

djustm
ent

A
rm

6
M

o
u

nt
6

Shea
v

e
6

Spacer
6

A
ngle,

T
ank

M
ount

~.37,40
A

rm
,Steeri

ng
16,17

"Wipe
r

:
24

B

B
att

e
ry

8
B

o
x

..•..••.•••••••.
".••••..•••....

8

C
a

b
1

e
..••.•.•••.••••••.•.••.•••.•

8

H
old

D
ow

n
8

B
ea

ri
n

g
...............•............

36
C

one
16

L
iner

16,17
B

e"1t
"

4
,6

,9
B

oom
"

43
B

rea
k

A
w

ay
43

B
race,C

atw
a

1
k

40
Step

25
B

racket,
A

I
C

O
ry

e
r

9
E

x
h

au
st

P
'i

P
e

..•.•.••....•......
14

M
irror

28
T

hro
tt

1e
C

a
b

1e
7

-
71

-

B
rake,

C
ab

1
e

"
2

5
C

a
1iper

18
D

isc
18

L
ever

25
Pad

18
R

etainer
C

lip
18

B
reather

"~
23

C

C
a

b
..•.....••.•.•.•............•

24

000r.."
27

R
oof

0
•••••

26,28
C

able,B
a

ttery
8

B
ra

ke
25

T
hro

tt
1e

25

C
a

no
py

28

D
eflector

25
C

ap,G
a

s
•.•..•.••••••.••.••••••.•.

22

Steering
W

heel
34

R
ad

ia
to

r
12

C
a

tw
a

1
k

40
M

ounting
T

ab
40

C
hoke

C
ontrol

29
C

onso
1

e
29

C
ontrol

L
ever,

H
yd

r
0

s
tat

ic
25

T
h

ro
tt

1e
25

C
oupler

36
C

over,
Steering

C
olum

n
34

W
orklight

24,28
C

radle,
Poly

T
ank

40
C

rop,G
u

ide
~

:
47

S
hie

1
d

-
47

C
ylinder,

F
old

42,45
L

evel
42,45

L
ift

42,44
Steer

i
ng

34

o

D
iffuser

23

D
eflector,

C
anopy

25
o

im
m

er
Sw

i
t

c
h

25
D

ips
tic

k
23



II~

D
i
s
c
,B
r
e
a
k

18
F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

t
25

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

S
e
n
s
o
r

18
D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

1
2

D
r
i
v
e

U
n
i
t

5

D
o0

r
'..•.•.•.••••••...••••••••

27
C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
d
e

~
2
7

La
tc

h
..••••.•.•••.••••••••.•••••

27

E

.E
n
g
i
n
e

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

H
o
o
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

41
H
o
o
d

P
r
o
p

4
1

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

4

M
o

u
nt

4
,

6
P
a
d

.
;

2
5

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

1
4

F
l
a
n
g
e

14
.

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

14
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

A
r
m

7

F

F
a
n

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

6

S
p
a
c
e
r

6

F
i
l
l
e
r

R
i
n
g

7

F
i
1
t
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

~
.
5
,
1
5
~
2
0
,
2
3

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t

·
2
4
,
2
8

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
1

~
~

10
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
2

F
o
a
m

2
7
,
2
8
,3
5

K
e
e
p
e
r

.
A
n
g
1
e

2
4

F
o
l
d

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

4
2
,
4
5

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

~
2
5

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

1
6
,
1
7

F
u
e
l
,

,

G
a

u
9

e
••••••••••••••••••

'•••••••••
29

S
e
n
d
e
r

2
2

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

C
o
n
n
e
c
t

5

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

P
i
v
o
t
.
~

5
T
a
n
k

2
2

F
u
s
e

2
9

H
o
1
d
e
r

:
'

2
9

G

G
a
s

C
a
p

2
2

G
a
s
k
e
t
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
a
n
k

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

3
7

G
a
u
g
e

2
9
,
3
8

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

~
7

C
o
n
t
r
o
1
1

R
o
d
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

7

-
72

-

G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

7
,
8
,
2
5

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

R
o
o
f

2
6

H

H
a
n
d

R
a
i
l
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

H
o
o
d

4
1

"
L
a
d
d
e
r

'
.
'

4
6

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
1
d

6
,
1
4

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

8

H
o
o
d
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

~
.
.4
1

H
o
o
k
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

~
·

4
1

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

·
2
9

H
u

b
••••••••

'•••••••••••••••••••••
16

B
r
a
k
e

18
C

a
p

.•.•••••.••••••.•.•.••••.•
16

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8
,
3
4
,
3
6

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
3

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c
,

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1a
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

M
o
u
n
t

1
6

P
u
m
p

'
11

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
1
v
e

l0
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
,

H
ea

d
•••••.•••••••••••••••••••

25

M
o
u
nt

7
,
1
5
,
2
5

I
I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

~
2
9

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

I
n
d
i
~
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

2
9
,
3
4

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
l
d

2
9

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4

K

K
e
e
p
e
r
,

A
/
C

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

9

A
n
g
1
e
,

F
o
a
m

2
4

N
o
z
z
l
e

T
u
b
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
2

P
l
a
t
e

1
6
,
1
7
,
1
8

K
n
o
b

2
5
,
2
6
,
2
~
,
3
0
,
3
3

L

L
a
d
d
e
r

~
~

4
6

H
a
n
d

R
a
i
l

4
6

L
e
g
,F
r
o
n
t

1
6
,
1
7

R
e
a
r

18
L
e
v
e
l

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

4
2
,
4
5

P
i
v
o
t

4
2

P
i
v
o
t

M
o
u
n
t

4
2

L
e
v
e
r
,

B
r
a
k
e

2
5



~--
U

.

L
ever,

T
hrottl

e
25

L
ifta

rm
42

\
M

ount
'

42

L
ift

C
ylinder

42,44
L i9

ht
~

'
2'4,28

Sw
itch

29
L

ine
Strainer

~
38

M

M
anifold,

H
ydraulic

.............•..
l0

M
eter,

H
our

,
29

M
icro

Sw
itch

25
M

irr,or
24,28

M
oto

r
,

,
H

ydraul
i

c
17

,18,36
Ste-eri

ng
34

W
hee

1
••••••..•...............

17
,18

W
iper

24
M

ount,
A

ir
C

1
ea

n
e

r
15

A
/
C

C
om

pressor
~

~
..

:
9

A
/
C

C
ondensor

9
A

lternator
4

B
rake

18
B

um
per,

B
oom

43
E

ng
in

e
4

,6
Flow

C
ontrol

33
G

overnor
~

7
H

ydrostatic
C

able
7

H
ydrostatic

C
ontrol

25
H

ydrostatic
M

anifold
10

L
evel

C
yl

i
nder

Pi
vot

42
L

ifta
rm

42
N

ozzle
T

ube
42

O
i1

C
oo

1
er

12
Seat

'..
25

Sensor
7

,18
Sight

G
auge

46
Solution

Solendid
38

Starter
Solenoid

7

T
hrottle

C
able

~
25

V
a

1
ve

•.•.•••....••.••.••••••••••
30

W
ater

T
ra

p
4

M
ounting,

Soc
ket

'.41
T

ab,
C

atw
alk

40
M

uffl
er

14
M

u11
ion

14

N

N
ozzle

M
ount

T
ube

42

-
73

-

o

O
il

C
ooler

5,12
M

o
u

nt
'

12

O
i1

T
ank

.....•.......
'

23
O

perator
Station

25
B

race
25

Ste
p

••.•••••.•••••.•••...•.••
25

O
utput

Shaft
~

7

,P

Pad,
E

ngine
25

Panel,
Station

25
Pivot

Pin
37,40

Plate,A
ir

Intake
13

T
ow

B
ar

..•..••••.•..........••
48

M
otor

M
ount

36
P

u
11

ey
6

Pum
p,H

y
d

r
au

1i
c

11
So

1
uti

0
n

39

R

R
ad

ia
to

r
12

C
a

p
••••••

'••••••••.••.••••••••
12

S
h

ro
u

d
.......••••.....•....•.

12

R
a

inC
a

p
14

R
ea

r
L

eg
,

'
18

R
eceiver

Plate
~

23

R
etainer

C
lip,

B
rake

18
R

im
,

W
he

e
1

~
19

R
ubber,

B
um

per
:

.
~

.•...
43

H
oo

k
13,41

S

Sea
t

25
M

o
unt

~..
25

-
Se

1ector
V

a1
ve

31
H

a
nd

1
e

•.•••••••••••.•••.•••••
31

Sender,
Fuel

22
Sensor,

D
isc

.......................•.
18

.
O

i
1

•..............•..••........
5

Speedom
eter

7,18
T

em
perature

6,15
Shea

v
e

6
,7

,9
Sheet

M
eta

1
••.•.•...............

41
Sheild,

H
os

e
~

41

T
an

k
37

,40



S
h
i
e
l
d
,

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

~
1
8

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
2

S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

3
4
,
4
0

S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l

T
u
b
e

3
7
,
4
0

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

H
o
s
e

~
4
6

S
i
g
n
a

1
S
w
i
t
c
h

3
4

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
1
e

S
.
ig
n

4
1

S
o
c
k
e
t

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

4
1

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

3
8
,
4
0

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
,

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o

1
·

3
3

P
urn

p
................•••.•••.....

39

T
a
n
k

3
7
,
4
0

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
,
2
6
,
3
4
.
'

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

2
9

S
P
r
i
n
g

5
,
2
5
,
4
3

S
t
a
1
k

G
u
i
d
e

4
7

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
,

P
a
n
e
l

2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

A
r
m

1
6
,
1
7

C
o
1
u
m
n

3
4

C
o
v
e
r

3
4

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
0

M
o
t
o
r

3
4

W
h
e
e
l

3
4

.St
e

p
•....•••••....•.••••.•.•.......

25
S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r
,

L
i
n
e

~
3
8

S
t
r
a
p
,

G
r
o
u
n
d

2
5

O
i
.
1
T
a
n
k

2
3

Switc
h

••..•.•..••••••..•..•.....••.
25

D
i
m
m
e
r

.
.
'

'
2
5

Mic
ro

25

T

T
a
i
l
L

i
g
h
t

4
1

T
a
n
k
,C
r
a
d

1
e

'
4
0

F
u
e
l

2
2

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

2
3

L
i
d

3
7

L
i
d

L
a
t
c
h

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
7

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

~
3
7
,
4
0

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
l
a
t
e

3
7
,
4
0

S
h
i
e
l
d

3
7
,
4
0

.
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

3
7
,
4
0

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e
,

C
a

b
1

e
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

25

C
a
b
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

1
0
,
2
5

L
e
v
e
r

'
2
5

T
i
e

A
n
g
1
e

1
4

T
i
e

P
1
a
t
e

1
4

-
74

-

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

2
1

T
i
r
e

1
9

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9
,
3
4

T
o
w

B
a
r

4
8

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

4
2

B
r
e
a
k

A
w
a
y

4
2

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

3
7

T
u
r
n

S
i
g
n
a

1
S
w
i
t
c
h

3
4

v

V
a
l
v
e
,

H
a

n
d

1
e

••••••••.••••••••••••••
30

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

1
0

S
e
1
e
c
t
o
r

3
1

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

3
9
,
4
0

3
-
S
p
o
o

1
3
0

W

W
a
t
e
r

T
r
a
p

M
o
u
n
t

:
4

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
~
1
8

W
h
e
e
l
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
4

W
h
e
e
l
,

R
i
m

1
9

W
i
p
e
r
,

A
r
m

2
4

B
l
a
d
e

2
4

M
o
t
o
r

2
4

-
~

j
-,...-=

,~



·M
em

oranda

-
7
5

-



M
e:rnoranda

-
76

-

-~


	081001
	081002
	081003
	081004
	081005
	081006
	081007
	081008
	081009
	081010
	081011
	081012
	081013
	081014
	081015
	081016
	081017
	081018
	081019
	081020
	081021
	081022
	081023
	081024
	081025
	081026
	081027
	081028
	081029
	081030
	081031
	081032
	081033
	081034
	081035
	081036
	081037
	081038
	081039
	081040
	081041
	081042
	081043
	081044
	081045
	081046
	081047
	081048
	081049
	081050
	081051
	081052
	081053
	081054
	081055
	081056
	081057
	081058
	081059
	081060
	081061
	081062
	081063
	081064
	081065
	081066
	081067
	081068
	081069
	081070
	081071
	081072
	081073
	081074
	081075
	081076

